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RE: GROUNDWATER-SAMPLING RESULTS, 1066 ELIZ ROAD, NORTH POLE, 
ALASKA 

This report presents the results of the groundwater sampling conducted in September and 

October 2008 at 1066 Eliz Road and an adjacent property in North Pole, Alaska. We collected 

the water samples as a follow-up to previous groundwater and soil sampling conducted after the 

removal and closure of a 500-gallon home heating-oil underground storage tank (UST) at the 

residence in the summer of 2007. We conducted our work in general accordance with the Alaska 

Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) Underground Storage Tank (UST) 

Regulations, 18 AAC 78. 

BACKGROUND 

The site is in a residential neighborhood and generally level. There is a drinking-water well on 

the site and at the neighboring property to the south ( 1074 Eliz Road). Regional groundwater 

flow is to the northwest. 

We understand you replaced the UST because your fuel-usage inventory was not consistent with 

past records. We were called to the site in July 2007 after the UST was removed and you were 

notified by the UST-excavation contractor that the former system.appeared to have been leaking. 
~ ... 

Although the UST is not regulated by the ADEC, we performed a UST-clo~rc site assessment in 

accordance with ADEC UST Regulations (18 AAC 78) and the ADEC UST Procedures Manual. 

As part of the 2007 site assessment, we assessed subsurface conditions, observed the removal of 

contaminated soil, and collected representative soil samples for hydrocarbon analysis from the 
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limits of the excavation and from a test pit. We also installed a collection gallery for removal of 

fuel floating on the water table, and collected fuel to the extent practicable. In addition, we 

installed and collected groundwater samples from two driven-well points (WP-I and WP-2; 

Figure I), and collected water samples from the on-site and neighboring drinking-water wells in 

September 2007. We collected another sample from the on-site water well in November 2007. 

The water samples did not contain detectable levels of diesel-range organics (ORO) or benzene, 

toluene, cthylbcnzcne, and xylcnes (BTEX). A description of our activities and the results of our 

assessment were provided in our report, Home Heating-Oil Underground Storage Tank 

Corrective Action And Assessment, 1066 Eliz Road, North Pole, Alaska, dated August 5, 2008. 

In this report, we recommended additional groundwater samples be collected from the on-site 

and neighboring wells, as well as from the two driven well points, for analysis of ORO and 

BTEX during the summer of 2008. We further recommended you apply to the AOEC for a 

conditional closure if the results of groundwater monitoring showed that releases from the 

former UST have not affected groundwater quality. 

We understand you have periodically measured the thickness of nonaqueous-phasc liquid 

hydrocarbon (NAPL) floating on the water table in the fuel-collection gallery, and have 

recovered NAPL as it accumulated. On September 4, 2008, Mark Lockwood from our office 

visited the site lo measure the depth to the water table, observe site conditions, and measure the 

NAPL thickness, which at that time was less than ¼-inch thick; small drops of NAPL were 

visible on the water's surface in the collection gallery. Less than I gallon of product was 

collected in 2008. 

This report documents the additional groundwater sampling we conducted subsequent to Mr. 

Lockwood's September 2008 site visit. 

V FIELD ACTIVITIES 

Following Mr. Lockwood's visit, Kristen Williams, an environmental chemist from our office, 

returned to the site on September 9, 2008. She collected groundwater samples from the two well 

points (WP-1 and WP-2) installed in 2007, and from the residences at 1066 and 1074 Eliz Road 
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(Figure I). She first collected water samples from a spigot on the north side of the garage at 

l 074 Eliz Road, allowing the water to run for about five minutes (about IO gallons) before 

sampling to purge the plumbing system and obtain a sample representing groundwater quality 

there. She collected duplicate samples ( / 369-090908-00 I and / 369-090908-002) at this 

residence for quality-control purposes. 

Ms. Williams then collected samples from well points WP-1 and WP-2. Before collecting the 

samples, she measured the depth to groundwater and checked each well for the presence of 

NAPL using water-finding paste; she did not detect any NAPL in either well. She then used a 

peristaltic pump to purge about three well volumes from each well before collecting groundwater 

samples from WP-1 and WP-2 (samples /369-090908-WPI and J369-090908-WP2, 

respectively). She discharged the purge water to the ground surface. 

After collecting the samples from the well points, she collected a water sample (sample / 369-

090908-003) from the plumbing system in the garage at 1066 Eliz Road. A water filter in the 

system was first removed, and she sampled directly from the filter location after purging about 

10 gallons from the system to obtain a representative groundwater sample. 

Ms. Williams submitted the September 2008 water samples to SGS Environmental Services, Inc. 

(SGS) for analysis of BTEX by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method SW802 I B and 

ORO by Alaska Method AK102. 

The analytical results from the September 9, 2008 sampling effort (presented in the Results 

section, below) indicated there was a high concentration of ORO in the sample from the 

residential well at 1066 Eliz Road, but no detectable BTEX. To check whether this result might 

be an anomaly and did not represent groundwater quality at the residence, Ms. Williams and 

Rodney Guritz from our office returned to the site on October 2, 2008, to collect additional 

samples from the residential well at I 066 Eliz Road. 

After purging the plumbing system of about 35 gallons, they collected duplicate samples 

( I 369-007 and 1369-008) from a location upstream of the filter in the plumbing system that 

yielded the high ORO concentration at l 066 Eliz Road in September 2008. They then collected a 

sample (1369-009) from the kitchen sink faucet downstream from an activated-carbon filter 
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installed there. They submitted the first two October water samples to SGS for detcnnination of 

ORO and BTEX by the methods noted above, and submitted the sample from the kitchen sink 

faucet for determination of ORO by Alaska Method AKI02 and volatile organic compounds 

(VOCs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) drinking-water method 524.2. 

QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL 

Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QNQC) procedures assist in producing data of acceptable 

quality and reliability. We reviewed the analytical results for laboratory QC samples and also 

conducted our own QA assessment for this project. Our QA review procedures allowed us to 

document the accuracy and precision of the analytical data, as well as check that the analyses 

were sufficiently sensitive to detect analytes at levels below regulatory standards. The laboratory 

reports for all project samples, including the case narratives describing the laboratory QA results 

in detail, are included as an attachment to this report. Details regarding the results of our QA 

review arc presented below. 

Sample Handling 

The groundwater samples were analyzed at SGS in Anchorage, Alaska. SGS is an ADEC­

approved Laboratory for Contaminated Sites. 

We reviewed the chain-of-custody records and laboratory-receipt forms to confirm custody was 

not breached. SGS measured the temperature-blank and cooler temperatures to confirm the 

samples were kept properly chilled during shipping. The temperature blanks and coolers were 

within the acceptable temperature range (between 2 °C and 6 °C) when we delivered them to the 

sample-receiving facility in Fairbanks, but the October 2008 samples were below 2 °C on their 

arrival at the laboratory in Anchorage. No ice was noted in the samples, and it is unlikely the low 

temperatures affected the analytical results. 

All samples for this project were analyzed within their specified hold times. There were no 

sample-handling anomalies identified that would adversely affect data quality for this project. 
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Analytical Sensitivity 

bHANNON & V'vi SON, INC 

The groundwater results had practical quantitation limits (PQLs) below the ADEC groundwater­

cleanup levels. 

Trip blanks were shipped with water samples to be analyzed for BTEX and VOCs to determine 

whether cross-contamination or contamination from an outside source may have occurred during 

shipment or storage. The trip blanks associated with this project did not contain detectable 

analytes. 

Laboratory method blanks also were run in association with the samples collected for this project 

to check for contributions to the analytical results possibly attributable to laboratory-based 

contamination. The method blanks did not contain analytes above their PQLs. 

Accuracy 

Laboratory analytical accuracy may be assessed through evaluating the analyte recoveries from 

laboratory control spike (LCS) and LCS duplicate (LCSD) analyses, as well as the recovery of 

analyte surrogates added to project samples. 

The LCS/LCSO recoveries were within the laboratory's control limits for the analytes 

determined in the water samples, with the exception of five analytes recovered above their 

control limits in the drinking-water analysis. None of these analytes were detected in the 

drinking-water sample analysis, so the results were unaffected. 

The method blank and surrogate recoveries were within the QC criteria for all analytes, and the 

concentration data for this project arc considered to have been accurately measured. 

Precision 

We collected field duplicate samples for soil analysis at a frequency of at least IO percent to 

evaluate the precision of analytical measurements, as well as the reproducibility of our sampling 

technique. To evaluate the precision of the data, we calculated the relative percent difference 

(RPO; difference between the sample and its field duplicate divided by the mean of the two); 

RPO can be evaluated only if the results of the analyses for both the sample and its duplicate arc 
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above the method detection limits. We collected field duplicates in both the September and 

October sampling efforts, but no analytes were detected and RPDs were therefore not calculable. 

The laboratory also analyzed LCSs and LCSDs to assess the accuracy of their analytical 

procedures. The LCS analysis allows the laboratory to evaluate their ability to recover analytes 

added to clean aqueous matrices. The LCS/LCSO RPO can also be used to assess analytical 

precision. The results of the LCS/LCSO RPO calculations were within the laboratory's 

acceptable ranges for the BTEX, VOC, and ORO analyses, indicating the analyses were 

precisely conducted. 

QA/QC Summary 

Based on our QA/QC review, no samples were rejected as unusable due to quality-control 

failures, and our completeness goal of obtaining 85 percent useable data was met. In general, the 

quality of the analytical data for this project docs not appear to have been compromised by any 

analytical irregularities. 

RES UL TS AND DISCUSSION 

The samples we collected on September 9, 2008, from wells WP-1, WP-2, and the residences at 

l 066 and 1074 Eliz Road did not contain detectable BTEX analytcs (Table l ). The September 

2008 samples also did not contain detectable ORO, with the exception of the sample collected 

from l 066 Eliz Road (l 369-090908-003). SGS reported that this sample contained ORO at 

6.73 mg/L, a high concentration we considered unlikely to represent the groundwater quality 

there. We therefore collected an additional set of samples in October 2008 from the plumbing 

system at l 066 Eliz Road, both upstream and downstream from the sampling point yielding the 

September sample. The upstream samples did not contain detectable BTEX or ORO (Table l ), 

and the sample collected at the kitchen faucet (treated with an activated-carbon filter) did not 

contain detectable ORO or VOCs. 

Because the ORO result from the I 066 Eliz Road sample we collected in September 2008 was 

not reproducible, we requested the ORO chromatogram for that sample. The chromatogram 

(Figure 2) docs not exhibit the signature of a middle-distillate fuel, though there arc several 
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compounds apparent in the chromatogram that elute in the diesel range. We understand you 

modified the plumbing system prior to our September 2008 sampling effort; it is possible the 

ORO-eluting compounds detected in the September sample were associated with materials used 

in the plumbing modification. The unfiltered duplicate samples we collected from the plumbing 

system in October did not contain detectable ORO, and there is no evidence of petroleum 

contamination in the groundwater-source area for the water well at this site. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

We noted in our August 5, 2008, report that contaminated soil surrounding the former UST was 

removed in 2007 to the extent practicable. Soil remaining at the edge of the UST excavation 

contained ORO greater than the ADEC cleanup level, but appeared to be restricted to a narrow 

zone about 6 feet below the ground surface (bgs) on the south side of the UST. Benzene was not 

detected above the AOEC soil-cleanup level in our 2007 assessment, and soil collected at a depth 

of IO feet bgs in a nearby test pit did not exceed the ADEC cleanup levels. 

Floating fuel product has been recovered from the NAPL-collection gallery periodically since the 

UST excavation. Less than 1 gallon ofNAPL has been recovered; NAPL thickness measured in 

the collection gallery was less than ¼-inch by September 2008. Groundwater samples collected 

in 2007 and 2008 did not contain detectable BTEX or ORO. 

We stated in our August 5, 2008, report, "Once the results of groundwater monitoring continue 

to show releases from the former UST have not affected the groundwater quality, apply for a 

conditional closure from the AOEC." We anticipate one more round of sampling will be required 

to document the groundwater quality at the site and in the neighboring well. We recommended 

collecting additional samples in the summer of 2009. 

LIMITATIONS 

The data presented in this report arc based on the sampling and analysis we performed; they 

should not be construed as a guarantee of the groundwater quality at the site. Our sampling was 

intended to confirm the presence or absence of selected contaminants at the sampled locations. It 
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is poss1hlc uur samples do not represent the highest levels of contamination. In addition, 

conclusions cannot be drawn on the presence or absence of contaminants for which laboratory 

analyses wen: not performed. As a result, the sampling and analysis performed can only provide 

you with our judgment as to the environmental characteristics of the site, and in no way 

guarantees an agency or its staff will reach the same conclusions. 

Changes due to natural forces or human activity can occur on the site. The data presented in this 

report should be considered representative only of the time the data were collected. In addition, 

changes in government codes. regulations, or laws may occur. Because of such changes beyond 

our control, our observations and interpretations may need to be revised. 

Please contact us if you have any questions regarding this project. 

Sincerely, 

SHANNON & WILSON, INC. 

Enclosures: Table I Groundwater Analytical Results, I 066 nnd I 074 Eliz Road 
Figure I Site Plan 
Figure 2 DRO Chromatogrum for Sample / .M9-090908-(HJ3 
SGS Analytical Laboratory Reports 1084979 and I085947and ADEC Laboratory 
Data Review Checklists 
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Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Results 
1066 and 1074 Eliz Road, North Pole, Alaska 

Sample 

SHANNON & WILSON, INC. 

p-&m-
Sample ID: Date DR01 Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene o-Xylene Xylenes 

(mQ/l) (ua/l) (ua/l) (ua/l) (ua/L) (ua/L) 

ADEC Groundwater Cleanuo level -> 

1369-090908-001" 9/9/2008 < 0.400 < 0.500 < 2.00 < 2.00 < 2.00 < 2.00 
1369-090908-002" 9/9/2008 < 0.417 <0.500 < 2.00 < 2.00 < 2.00 < 2.00 
1369-090908-003t 9/9/2008 6.73 < 0.500 < 2.00 < 2.00 < 2.00 < 2.00 
1369-090908-WP-1 9/9/2008 < 0.417 < 0.500 < 2.00 < 2.00 < 2.00 < 2.00 
1369-090908-WP-2 9/9/2008 < 0.417 < 0.500 < 2.00 < 2.00 < 2.00 < 2.00 
1369-007:j: 10/2/2008 <0.400 <0.500 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 
1369-008:j: 10/2/2008 <0.400 <0.500 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 
1369-009§ 10/2/2008 <0.400 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 

Notes: 
1 ORO - Diesel range organics determined by Alaska Method AK102 
BTEX determined by EPA Method SW8021 B, except VOCs determined by EPA Method 524.2 in sample 1369-009 
• Duplicate samples collected from spigot on north side of garage at 107 4 Eliz Road 
t Sample collected from plumbing system near wellhead at 1066 Eliz Road 
:t: Duplicate samples collected from same location as sample 1369-090908-003 
§ BTEX and other voes determined by EPA Method 524.2 
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Cllcnl 
Workordcr 

Sample ID 

SHANFBK 
1084979 

Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks 
11369-002 Eliz Rd UST 

Cllenl Sample ID 

Case Narrative 

Rcfor to 1hc sample receipt form for infonnalion on sample condition. 

1084979003 rs I 369-09090H-003 

AK I 02 - An unknown hydrocarbon is present. 

859287 MB 1\18 for HBN 206474 IVXX/187531 

MB - rcsull for benzene is greater than one•half1he PQL but less than PQL. 

Printed Date/Time 10/ 112008 11 :58 
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Laboratory Analysis Report 

Mark Lockwood 

Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks 

2355 Hill Rd 

Fairbanks, AK 99709 

Work Order: 

Client: 

Report Date: 

1084979 

11369-002 Eliz Rd UST 

Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks 

October O I, 2008 

Enclosed arc the analytical results associated with the above workordcr. 

200 W. Potter Driw 
Anchor.igc:. AK 99518, !(~15 
Tel (907) 5<,2-2343 
Fax· (907) 561-5301 
Web: hup.1/\\ww us.si;s cnm 

Released bv: 

As required by the state or Alaska and the USEPA, a fonnal Quality Assurance.'Quality Control Program is maintained by SGS. A 
copy or our Quality Assurance Plan (QAP), which outlines this program, is available at your request. 

The laboratory certification numbers arc AK971-05 (DW), UST-005 (CS) and AK00971 (Micro) for ADEC and AKI0O00I for 
NELAP (RCRA methods: 1020A, 1311, 6010B, 7470A, 7471A, 9040B, 9045C, 9056, 9060, 9065, 80l5B, 8021B, 8081A/8082, 

8260B, 8270C). 

Except as specifically noted, all statements and data in this report arc in confonnance to the provisions set forth by the SGS QAP, 
the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program and, when applicable, other regulatory authorities. 

If you have any questions regarding this report or ifwe can be of any other assistance, please contact your SGS Project Manager at 

907-562-2343. 

The following descriptors may be found on your report which will serve to further qualify the data. 

PQL 

u 
F 
J 
ND 
B 

• 
GT 
D 
LT 

Practical Quantitation Limit (reporting limit). 
Indicates the analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 
Indicates value that is greater than or equal to the MDL. 
The quantitation is an estimation. 
Indicates the analyte is not detected. 
Indicates the analyte is found in a blank associated with the sample. 
The analyte has exceeded allowable regulatory or control limits . 
Greater Than 
The analyte concentration is the result ofa dilution. 

Less Than 
Surrogate out of control limits. 

Q QC parameter out of acceptance range. 
M A matrix effect was present. 
JL The analyte was positively identified, but the quantitation is a low estimation. 

E The analyte result is above the calibrated range. 

R Rejected 
Note: Sample summaries which include a result for "Total Solids" have already been adjusted for moisture content. 
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SGS Rcr.# 1084979001 
Client Name Shannon & WilsonAFairbanks Printed Datcfflmc 10/01/2008 11 :58 
Project Name!# 11369-002 Eliz Rd UST Collected D11tcfflmc 09l09!2008 16:42 

Client Snmple ID 1369-090908-00 I Received DatcrTlmc 09/ 11/2008 9:37 
l\1atrix Water (Surface, EfT., Ground) Technical Director Stephen C. Ede 

Sample Remarks: 

Allowable rrcp .\113lysis 

rar..imctcr Results rQL Units Method Container 1D L1mhs Date Date lnit 

Volatile Fuels Deeartment 

Benzene ND 0.500 ug/L SW802IB A 09119/08 09119.'08 HM 

Toluene ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B A 09,' 19/ 08 09,' I 9J08 HM 

Ethylbcnzcnc ND 2.00 ug/L SW802 1B A 09.1 I 9108 09119108 HM 

o-Xylcnc ND 2.00 ug/L SW80218 A 09/ I 9/08 09/ I 9.'08 IIM 
P & M -Xylene ND 2.00 ug.lL SW!!02 lB A 0911 9}08 09(19!08 HM 

Suri:ogates 

1.4-Dilluorobcnzcnc <surr> 91.8 ~~ SWl!021B A 80- 120 09,I J 9/08 09119:08 HM 

Semivolatile or2anic Fuels Deeartment 

Dicscl Runge Organics ND 0.400 mg/L AK IOl D 09.123108 09/ 26f08 BME 

Surrogates 

Su Androstunc <surr> 79.6 
., 

G AKIO! D 50-150 09,/23/08 09/26108 BME 
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SGS Rcr.# 1084979002 
Client ;,,;amc Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks Printed Dntcffime !0!0112008 11:58 
Project Nnme/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd UST Collected Dnteffime 09f09i2008 16:55 
Client Sample ID 1369-090908-002 Recd, ed D11te/Tlme 09ll 112008 9:37 
l\lntrlx Waler (Surface, EIT., Ground) Technical Director Stephen C. Ede 

Sample Remarks: 

Allm,ablc rrcr Analysis 

l'arnmc1cr Rcsulls PQL L!ni1s \.!.:thud Container ID Lim11s Dale Date lnil 

Volatile Fuels DeEartment 

Benzene ND 0.500 ug/L SW802IB A 09119{08 09/19/08 IIM 

Toluene ND 2.00 ug/L S\V8021B A 09.' 19.'08 09!19/08 IIM 

Ethyl benzene ND 2.00 ug/L SWl!021B A 09/19.'08 09119/08 IIM 

o-Xylcnc ND 2.00 ug/L S\V8021B A 09.' 19,1()8 09119/08 JIM 

P& M-Xylcnc ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B A 09J 19.'08 09/1 9/08 IIM 

Surrogates 

1.4-Ditluorobcnzcne <surr> 92.7 ~- SW802IB A Stl-120 09: I 9 /01! 091 I 9/08 IIM 

Semivolatile Orianic Fuels DeEartment 

Diesel Runge Organics ND 0.417 mg/L AKI02 D 09123/01! 09126/08 BME 

Surrogates 

Sa i\ndrostanc <surr:• 58.9 % AKIO:? D 50-150 09/23108 09126/08 BME 
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SGS Ref.# 1084979003 
Client Name Shannon & Wilson~Fairbanks Printed OutefTlme I0fOl /2008 11 :58 
Project Name/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd UST Collected DatefTlme 09(09/2008 18:16 
Client Sample ID 1369-090908-003 Rccchcd DntcfTlmc 09/ 11/2008 9:37 
l\hltrii. Water (Surface, EfT., Ground) Technical Dlreccor Sccphen C. Ede 

Sample Remarks: 

AK I 02 - An unknown hydrocarbon is present. 

r'\llolliablc l'r~p /\flal}'sis 
Parameter Results l'QL \;nits Method Container ID Limits Date Dai.; lnil 

Volatile Fuels Deeartment 

Benzene ND 0.500 ug/L SW8021B A 09/ 19/08 09.119/08 IIM 

Toluene ND 2.00 ug/L SW80218 A 09/1 9/08 09.119:08 HM 

Ethyl benzene ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B A 09/ I 9/08 09.I I 9.'08 HM 
o-Xylcnc ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B A 09/ I 9/08 09/19!08 IIM 

P& M -Xylene ND 2.00 ug.' L SW8021B A 09/ l 9/08 09!1 9.'08 HM 

Surrogates 

1,4-U11luorobenzcnc <:surr> 9 1. l •.. .. SW8021B A K0-120 09.'1 9108 09.119[08 HM 

Semivolatile Or~anic Fuels Oeeartment 

Diesel Range Organics 6.7J 0.41 7 mG}t. AKlO:? D 09123!08 09/26!08 BME 

Surrogates 

Sa Androstanc <surr> Bl.I "' ,o AKI02 D 50-150 09.'23/08 09./26.'08 BME 
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SGS Ref.# 1084979004 
Client Name Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks Printed Onteffime 10/0112008 11:58 
Project Nome/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd UST Collected Dote/Time 09109(2008 17:43 

Client Somple ID 1369-090908-WP- I Received D11teffime 09/ 1112008 9:37 
Mutrix Water (Surface. Eff., Ground) Technkol Director Stephen C. Ede 

Sample Remarks: 

Allowable l'rcp ,\Mlysis 

rarnmcter Results l'QL t.:ni!s Method Container ID l imits Dale Date lnit 

Volatile Fuels DeEartment 

Benzene ND 0.500 ug/L SW8021B I\ 09! I 9f08 09!1 9.'08 IIM 

Toluene ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B A 09! 19/08 09!19/08 HM 

Ethylbcnzcnc ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B I\ 09/ 19/08 09/ l 9.'08 IIM 

o-Xyh:nc ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B A 09! 19/08 09119.108 HM 

P& M -Xylene ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B A 09.I 19/08 09/ 19./08 IIM 

Surrogates 

I .4-Di nuorobenzcne <surr> 92.9 % SW8021B A 80-120 09/ I 9/08 09119.108 JIM 

Semivolatile Or2anic Fuels oeeartment 

Diesel Range Organics ND 0.417 mg/L AKI02 0 09!23}08 09/26.108 BME 

Surrogates 

5a Androslanc <surr> 76.9 ., 
, a AKI02 D 50-150 09!23.'08 09/26/08 BME 
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• 
SGS Ref.# 1084979005 
Client Nume Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks Printed Dateffime 10/0112008 11 :58 
Project Nume/# I I 369-002 Eliz Rd UST Collecced Dateffime 09/09/2008 17:57 
Client S11mple ID 1369-090908-WP-2 Received Dacefflme 09/11/2008 9:37 
l\latrlx Water (Surface, Eff .• Ground) Technical Director Stephen C. Ede 

Sample Remarks; 

Allowable l'rc:p Analysis 

l'aramctcr Results PQL I.nits McthuJ Container ID Limits Date Dace 1ml 

Volatile Fuels De:eartrnent 

Benzene ND 0.500 ug/L SW802IB A 09/1 9!08 09,/1 9/08 IIM 

Toluene ND 2.00 ug/L SW802IB A 09! 19/08 09/1 9,08 IIM 

Ethyl benzene ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B A 09,11 9/08 09/1 9/08 HM 

o-XylL'fle ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B A 09}1 9/08 09/ 19/08 IIM 

P& M -Xylene ND :rno ug/L SW802IB A 09/ I 9/08 09ll 9108 IIM 

Surrogates 

1,4-Dilluorobcnzenc <surr> 93 u• , o SWK02 1B A 80-1 :!0 09/1 9/08 09,119'08 IIM 

Semivolatile Orianic Fuels De:eartment 

Di.:sd Runge Organics ND 0.41 7 nig/L AKI02 D 09123108 09/26108 BME 

Surrogates 

5a Androstanc <surr> 80.9 % AK)02 D 50-150 09/231108 09/26f08 BME 
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SGS Rd.# 1084979006 

Clienl Name Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks Prinled Datefflme 10/01 /2008 11:58 
Projecl ."liamc/# I 1369-002 Eliz Rd UST Collecled Daleffime 09/09/2008 16:42 

Client Sample ID Trip Blanks Rcceh·cd Datefflme 09/1112008 9:37 

Mutrlx Water jSurfocc, Eff., Ground) Technical Direclor Slephen C. Ede 

Sample Remarks: 

Allowable Prep Analysis 

Paramc1cr Rcsulls l'QL Units Method Container ID Limits Dale Date !nit 

Volatile Fuels De~artment 

Benzene ND 0.500 ug/L SW80218 A 09/19/08 09/ 19/08 IIM 

Toluene ND 2.00 ug/L SW802l8 A 09/ 19/08 09/19/08 IIM 

Ethyl benzene ND 2.00 ug/L SW80218 A 09/19/08 09/19/08 HM 

o-Xylcnc ND 2.00 ug/L SW80218 I\ 09/ 19/08 09/ 19/08 HM 

P & M -Xylene NO 2.00 ug/L SW8021B A 09/19/08 09/19/08 HM 

Surrogates 

1,4-Ditluorobcnzcnc <surr;> 92.7 , {. SW8021B A 80-120 09.1 19/08 09119/08 HM 
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SGS Rd.# 

Client N11mc 

Project Name/# 
M11trl11 

-
858892 Method Blank 

Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks 

11369-002 Eliz Rd UST 

Water (Surface, Elf., Ground) 

QC rcsuhs affl-cl the following production samples: 

!084979001. )084979002. 1084979003, 101!4979004, )084979005 

raramctcr Rc<uhs 

Semivolatile Organic Fuels Department 

Diesel Range Organics 

Surro~atcs 

Sa Androstanc <surr> 

Dutch 

Mrlhod 

ln11rumcnt 

XFC81:!I 

AKI02 

Hr 5890 Series II f'ID SV DR 

0.0800 J 

85.6 

Rcportini;.'Cuntn,I 

0.400 

60-120 

MDL 

0.0800 

• 
Printed D111efflmc 

Prep 

Unils 

mg/L 

., 
0 

Batch 
I\Jdhod 

Date 

I 0/-0 I /2008 11:58 
XXX20072 
SW3520C 
09l13!2008 

Ana lysis 

Dale 

09.'26/08 
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SGS Rd.# 859287 Method Bhmk Printed Dillcffhnc I 010112008 11:58 
Client ~ lllhl' Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks Prep U11tth VXXl8753 

Prnje(I N111ne/# 11369-002 [liz Rd UST l\ldhod SW5030B 

l\llllrll Water (Surface, EIT .• Ground) Dair 09/19/2008 

QC rcsulls affect the followini; protlu,tion sampks: 

1084979001, 1084979002. l084979003. 1084979004, 1084979005. 1084979006 

Rcpunmj/,'C11n1ml ,\nalysis 

l'ar:urn:tcr lksuhs I imu MOL Units Date 

Volatile Fuels De~artment 

Benzene 0,262 J 0.500 0.150 ui;IL 0<J. 19/08 

Toluene ND 2.00 0.620 uGfL 09 19/08 

ethyl benzene ND 2.00 0.620 ug/L 09.'19/08 

o-Xylcne ND 2.00 0.620 ug/L (Jl).'19/08 

P & M-Xylenc ND 2.00 0.620 ui;IL 09119/08 

Surrogutrs 

1,4-Dinuorobcnzcnc <surr> 91.4 80-120 • . 09119/0l! 

Batch VFC9172 

llltthod SWl!0:?IB 

Instrument Hl' 5890 Series ll PID~HECD Vl3A 
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SGS Rd.# 858893 Lab Control Sample 

858894 Lab Control Sample Duplicate 
Client Name Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks 
Project Name/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd UST 
l\lalrlx Water (Surface. EIT .• Ground) 

QC results affect the followini; production samplc:s: 

I 08497900 I, I 084979002, I 084979003, I 084979004. I 084979005 

QC 

Rcsuhs 

Semivolatile Organic Fuels Department 

Diesel Range Organics 

Surrogates 

Sa Androstanc <~urr> 

XFC8.221 
AKJ02 

LCS 18.3 

LCSD 17.!! 

LCS 

LCSD 

Balch 
l\lethod 

Instrument HP 5890 Series II FID S V D R 

re1 
Rccov 

92 

89 

97 

95 

LCSILCSO 
Limiu 

( 75-125) 

( 60-120) 

RPO 

3 

3 

Printed Date/ftme 
Prep Balch 

l\telhod 

Date 

Rro 
l irnit! 

(< 20 ) 

10!01 1'2008 

XXX20072 

SW3520C 

0912312008 

Spike~ 
Ameiun! 

11 :58 

Analysis 

Date 

20 mg/L 09/2612008 

20 mg,L 09126.'2008 

09/26/2008 

09t26!2008 
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SGS Rcr.# 859288 Lab Control Sample 

859289 Lab Control Sample Dupli1.-,llc 
Client ;liame Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks 
Prnjccl Nun1c/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd UST 

Mulrll Water (Surface, Eff., Ground) 

QC result,, a fleet the followinll, production samples: 

1084979001. 1084979002. I0H4979003. 1084979004, 1084979005. 1084979006 

l'ar:11nc1er 

Volatile Fuels Defartment 

Benzene 

Tulucnc 

Ethyl benzene 

o-Xylcnc 

P& M -Xylcne 

Surrngules 

1,4-Difluorobcnzenc <surr> 

VFC9l72 
SW8021B 

LCS 

LCSD 

LCS 

LCSD 

LCS 

LCSD 

LCS 

LCSD 

LCS 

LCSD 

LCS 

LCSD 

QC 
Rcwll• 

103 

104 

108 

109 

I 09 

110 

105 

106 

215 

21 7 

Dutch 
l\lclhnd 
lnstrumenl IIP 5890 Series II PID+J-JECD VBA 

r"' 
Retie.IV 

103 

104 

108 

109 

109 

110 

105 

106 

108 

108 

100 

IOI 

L('.S!LCSD 

Limiis 

( 80-120) 

( 80-120) 

• 117-12S I 

( 85-120 ) 

( 87-125) 

( 80-120) 

Printed Oalcfrintc 

Prep 011lch 

Method 

Dulc 

Rl'D 
RPD • •• A1,1 t11; 

I< 20) 

(< 2-0) 

(< 201 

(< 20) 

•< 20) 

10/0112008 

VXXl8753 

SW50308 

09/ 19l2008 

Spiked 

/\inuunl 

100 ug/L 

100 ug/L 

100 ug/L 

100 ug/L 

100 ug/L 

100 ug/L 

100 ug/L 

100 ug/L 

200 ug/L 

200 ug/L 

11:58 

l\""IJ•sis 
Dale 

09(19/2008 

09120/2008 

09l l9/2008 

09i20/2008 

09ll9/2008 

091'20/2008 

09/19/2008 

09/2012008 

09/1912008 

09,'2012008 

09l19l2008 

09: 20/2008 
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:Ill Shannon & Wilson, Inc. 
400 N. 34th Streel, Suite 100 1150 Olive Blvd~ Suite 276 
Seattle, WA 98103 St. LOUIS. MO 63141 
12061632-8020 13141872·8170 

2355Hill Road 
Fairbanks, AK 99707 
(9071479-0600 

5430 Fairbanks Street, Suite 3 
Anchomgo, AX 99518 
19071 561-2120 

Lab No. 
Date 

Time 5anl>lad 

\ ~\ {., 

n: 

While• w/ahlpmenl • teuned lo Stwnnor, & Wtlaon w/ Labaraio,y repoit 
Ye4ow • •/fHpment • lor conalgrwe 111N 
~ • Shllnrcln & Wi1011 • Job File 

F-1~91AJR 

,dy Record 



_s.GS. 
Yes No NA 

..Jc::::: 

/ 

L 
_L_ 

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM 

Are samples RUSH, priority or w/in 72 hrs of hold time? 
If yes, have you done e•mail ALERT notification? 
Are samples within 24 hrs. of hold time or due date? 
If yes, have you also spoken with supervisor? 
Archiving bottles (if req'd): Are they properly marked? 

Are there any problems? PM Notifie~ ---..... 
Were samples preserved correctly all.S! ~lfied? ) ~---
Jf this is for PWS, provide PWSID. ______ _ 
Will courier charges apply? 
Method of payment? ______ =-..-----
Data package required? (Level: 1 tiI} 3 / 4) 

Notes:. ______________ _ 

Is this a DoD project? (USAGE, Navy, AFCEE) 

1084979 
SGS WO#, [ \IIIIIBU 
TAT (circle ono,,--<:;;;~~;;:>-o,-· Rush 

Received Date: 9 I lo I dr ) 
Received Time: 1 O'ZS> 
Is date/time conversion necessary? 1lb..2 
# of hours to AK Local Time: A.lt:\: 
Thermometer ID: f'f#..B 

Cooler ID Temp Blank Cooler Temp 
I Q.LJ: °C "+.b °C 

____ oc ____ oc 
____ ·c ____ ·c 
_ ___ ·c ____ ·c 
____ oc ____ oc 

N~t111:: Temperat!lr, reedin;a• IN;lude thermometer cor~rs 

Delivery method !circle all that applvl : ~ 
Alert Courier I UPS / FedEx / USPS / OHL / 
AA Goldstreak / NAC ./ ERA / PenAir / Carlile/ 
Lynden / SGS / Other: 

Airbill# ___________ _ 
Additional Sample Remarks: ( ../if applicable) 
____ Extra Sample Volume? 
___ ...;Limited Sample Volume? 
___ ...;MeOH field preserved for volatiles? 
___ ...;Field-filtered for dissolved __ _ 
____ Lab-filtered for dissolved ___ _ 
____ .Ref Lab required? _____ _ 
____ .Foreign Soll? 

This tt¢ea m11g (,t arwt iforpt,lems iut found. 
Yes No 
__ __ Was client notified of problems? 

Individual contacted:---,-------­
Via: Phone / Fax / Email (circle one) 
Date/Time: ___________ _ 
Reason for contact ________ _ 

Change Order Required? ______ _ 
SGS Contact: __________ _ 

Notes:------------------------------------------

Fonn # F004rl 7 revised 04/11/08 
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SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM FOR TRANSFERS 
From 

FAIRBANKS, ALASKA OR HONOLULU, HAWAII 
To 

ANCHORAGE, AK 

SGS WO#: 

1084979 
IIIMil~lllll~l/!1 lll~l!II 

TO BE COMPLETED IN ANCHORAGE UPON ARRIVAL FROM FAIRBANKS OR HA WAIi. 
NOTES RECORDED BELOW ARE ACTIONS NEEDED UPON ARRIVAL IN·ANCHORAGE. 

Notes: 

Receipt Date/ Time: __.~,..=.,;;:J::;...._....:..9._/,..,..n/c __ g>-: ......... ___ d_9_:J_7..._ ___ _ 
Is Sample DatcJTime Conversion Necessary? Yes ___ No ~ 

Number of Hours From Alaska Local Time: ----::==--...-..._,..... __ _ 
ForelgnSoll? Yes ___ No---

Delivery method to Anchorage (circle all that apply): 

Alert Courier/ UPS I FedEx/ USPS / AA Goldstrealc / NAC /ERA/ PcoAir / Carlil~GS 

Other:---------------------
Airbill# ___________________ _ 

COOLER AND TEMP BLANK READINGS* 
Cooler ID Temp Blank (0 C} Cooler rg Cooler ID Temp Blank (0C) Cooler C°C) 

:{;D 4.?. 

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: ~/ NO 

#/ WHERE: _o<-4/'--'-"'cr--.a...,_;_rJ~~'--t-1--!-l....;;.~.....;kh~::;...;;;..---
COMPLETED BY: ___,;::~::-;.;::....-""~..i.:=i...•------------------

Page 16 of 18 
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_SGSr-

# 8 .g Test u cc .,J ...:I el Cl E-< 8 ... .. = u ~ 
0 0 

-~ 0 .,.. .,, N 

= 0 u 

,--s A-c I . & J ,,_J 

~. t;_ I (\ 'Oo W' JD . 
G A-e, I ().~ 

,; 
CD 

:::;j 
.., 

I Bottle Totals I 

1084979 

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM (page 2) SGS WO#: 
llli~Iimllll~llllll~ll~llllljf 

Container Volume 
.,J i i ::3' 

,... Other 
a ...I 

6 e .,.. 0 0 0 :<l N \0 '<t "' - C!, ...... 
~ N 

0 
00 '<I" 

f~ 

g 

Container T~ oe Preservative 

~ 0 '1J u .2 :a ~ Other u u .., 
0 ::i:: 0 ~ 

Other 
u § = .c rt ~ i 0 u u :::i:: ti) 

1 ~ 8 u 
ti} ,£ ~ z 

~L, ..... - vi,. 

-- L, i-
./ 

t/ ,; v- I? 
_/ 

Completed by: --d~4-i!!o--L./2t= ..... ·----Date: 9 /nir 
Form# F004rt6 revised 03/10/03 

I 
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SGS Work Order Number: 1084979 

LABO RA TORY DAT A REVIEW CHECKLIST 

(NOTE: NA :;;;, not applicable} 

1. Laboratory 

a. Did an ADEC CS approved laboratory receive and perform all of the submitted sample 
analyses?@ ! No 

b. If the samples were transferred to another "network" laboratory or sub-contracted to an 
alternate l~ tory, was the laboratory performing the analyses ADEC CS-approved? 
Yes/No ~ 

2. Chain of Custodv (COC) 

a. CO~ formation completed, signed, and dated (including released/received by)? 
~ /No 

b. Were the correct analyses requested?@! No 

3. Laboratorv Sample Receipt Documentation 

a. Sam~coolcr temperature documented and within range at receipt (4° ± 2° C)? 
~No 

b. Sample preservation acceptable - acidified waters, MeOH-preserved VOC soil (GRO, 
BTEX, VOCs, etc.}'@ ! No 

c. ~ pie condition documented - broken, leaking (soil MeOH), zero headspace (VOC vials)? 
~ /Yes/No 

d. If there were any discrepancies, were they documented (e.g., incorrect sample 
containers/presc~~• sample temperatures outside range, insufficient sample size, 
missing samples)~ Yes/ No 

c. Data quality or usability affected? Yes (explain) @ 
4. Case Narrative 

a. Present and undcrstandabtc@ No (explain) 

b. Discrepancies, errors or QC failures noted by the lab@ Yes/ No (explain) 
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• 
SGS Work Order Number: 1084979 

c. Were all corrective actions documented?@ / Yes/ No (explain) - Note: No corrective 
actions were required. 

d. Is t~ an effect on data quality/usability, according to the case narrative? 
~/No/ Yes (explain) 

5. Sample Results 

a. Correct analyses performed/reported as requested on COC?@ No (explain) 

b. All applicable holding times met?@ / No 

c. All soils reported on a dry-weight basis@ Ycs / No 

d. Arc the reported PQLs less than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level 
for the project?@' No (explain only for non-detects with elevated PQLs) 

e. Data quality or usability affected@ Yes (explain) 

6. OC Samples 

a. Method Blank 
1. Is at least one method blank (MB) reported per matrix, analysis, and 20 samples? 

@ tNo 
11. Arc all method blank results less than PQL?@t No 
iii. If MB above PQL, what samples arc affected? 

iv. 

V. 

Do the affected samplc(s) have data flags? Yes/ N~ 
If so, arc the data flags clearly defined? Yes/ No @"' 

Arc data quality or usability affccted'@(i.e., MB data arc acceptable)/ Yes (Explain) 

b. Laboratory Control Sample/Duplicate (LCS/LCSD) 
i. Organics - Is at least one LCS/LCSD reported per matrix, analysis, and 20 samples? 

NA@No 

ii. Mctals/lnorganics - Is at least one LCS and one sample duplicate reported per matrix, 
analysis and 20 samples@ /Yes / No 

111. Accuracy - Are all percent recoveries (%R) reported and within method or laboratory 
limits or projcct-spccifl_;.d..PQOs? [AK petroleum methods %R < 20%; other analyses, 
refer to lab QC pages]~/ No (explain) 
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SGS Work Order Number: 1084979 

IV. 

v. 

vi. 

vii. 

Precision - Arc all relative percent diffcrcncc~Ds) reported and less than method or 
laboratory limits, or project-specified DQOs?~ No (explain) 

If %R or RPO is outside of acceptable limits, what samples arc affcctcd@r list 

Do the affected samplcs(s) have data flagsiNA\tves / No (explain) 
If so, arc the data flags clearly deft-~ -

Is the data quality or usability affcctcd@r explain. 

c. Surrogates - Organics Only 

i. Arc surrogate recoveries reported for organic analyses, including field, QC and laboratory 
samples@ / No 

ii. Accuracy - Arc all percent r~ crics (¾R) reported and within method or laboratory limits or 
project-specified DQOs?~ / No 

iii. Do the sample results with failed surrogate recoveries have data flags@ves / No (explain) 

If so, arc the data flags clearly defined? Yes/ No@ 

iv. Is the data quality or usability affccted?@ or explain. 

d. Trip Blank - Volatile analyses only (GRO, BTEX, VOCs, etc.) 

i. Is at least one trip blank (TB) reported per matrix, analysis and cooler? NA t@No 

ii. Are all results less than the PQL? NA 1@ 1 No 

iii. If TB is above the PQL, what samples arc affcctcd@r list samples 

iv. Is the data quality or usability affcctcd?® or explain. 

e. Field Duplicate 

J..:-\X.as at least one field duplicate submitted per matrix, analysis and IO project samples? 
~ No Note: Field duplicate samples were 1369-090908-001/-002. 

ii. Were the field duplicates submitted blind to the lab@/ No I NA 

iii. Precision - Arc all relative percent differences (RPDs) J?s-!han specified DQOs 
(recommended: 30% for water, 50% for soil)? Yes/ No~ - Note: RPDs were not 
calculable because no analytes were detected in the samples. 
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• 
SGS Work Order Number: 1084979 

iv. Is the data quality or usability affected?@ Yes (explain) 

f. Decontamination or Equipment Blank (if applicable) 

~ r ... 
~ ;Its less than the PQL? Yes / No 

ii. If results are above PQL, what samples arc affected? NA or list 

iii. Is the data quality or usability affected? Explain. 

7. Other Data Flags/Qualifiers (ACOE, AFCEE, Lab-specific, etc.) 

~ r ... 

a. Arc they defined and appropriate? Yes I No 

Completed by: Jon Lindstrom, Ph.D. 
Title: Environmental Chemist Date: December I, 2008 
Consultant Firm: Shannon & Wilson, Inc. 
CS Report Name: Eliz Road Groundwater Monitoring Report 
Laboratory Report Date: October 22, 2008 
Laboratory Name: SGS Environmental Services, Inc. 
Laboratory Report Numbers: 1084979 
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Released by: 

Cont11nts: 

Cover Page 
Case Narrative 
Final Report Pages 
Quality Control Summary Forms 

Project: 

Client: 

SGS Work Order: 

Chain of Custody/Sample Receipt Forms 

Note: 

SGS Environmental Services 
Alaska Division 

Level II Laboratory Data Report 

11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 

Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks 

1085947 

Unless otherwise noled, all quality assurance/quality control criteria Is in compliance with the standards set forth by lhe proper regulatory authorlly, the 
SGS Qualily Assurance Program Plan, and the National Environmental Accreditation Conference. 
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Cllenl 

Workorder 

Samnlr ID 

SIIANFBK 
1085947 

Shannon & Wilson.Fairbanks 

11369·00:? Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 

Cllcnl Sumnle ID 

• 
Case Narrative 

Prlnled D11teffhne 10.122,'2008 10:53 

Rerer to the sample receipt form for information on sample condition. 

863177 

863178 

863182 

863183 

865281 

LCS LCS for HBN 2072-48 11/XX/18850] 

524.2. LCS recovery for scvcrnl analytcs docs not meet QC goals (biased high). These anayltes were not detected above the 
PQL in the associ:ucd samples. 

LCSD LCSD fol' HBN 207248 !VXX/188511 

524.2. LCSD recovery for several analytcs docs not meet QC goals (biased high). These anayltcs were not detected above 
the PQL in the associated samples. 

CCV CCV for HBN 207250 (Vl\lS/101117] 

524 .2 - CCV n:Co\'cry for several analytes docs not meet QC goals {biased high). These anayhes were not detected above the 

PQL in the associated samples. 
524.2 - ICV reco\'ery for se,crnl analytcs docs not meet QC goals (biased high I, These anayltcs were not detected above the 
PQL m the associated samples. 

CCV CCV fol' HBN 207250 IVJ\IS/ 10I87I 

524.2 • CCV recovery for sever.II amtlytcs docs not m,:ct QC goals (biased high) . These anayltcs were not detected above the 

POL m the associated samples. 

1\18 l\lB fol' HBN 2117828 (XXX/20222( 

AKI03 • MB result is greater than one-half the PQL, but less than PQL. 
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Laboratory Analysis Report 

Mark Lockwood 

Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks 

2355 Hill Rd 
Fairbanks, AK 99709 

Work Order: 

Client: 

Report Date: 

1085947 

11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 

Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks 

October 22. 2008 

Enclosed arc the analytical results associaicd with the above workorder. 

:too W. P.»tcr Drive 
~\ndmrJgc. AK 99518-1<,05 
Tel. (907) 56:?-2343 
l'a;,c (90715<,1-5301 
Web hnp.1/wv.w.us .. ,gs.com 

Rclc11sed bv: 

/\s required by the state of Alaska and the USEPA, a fonnal Quality Assurance/Quality Control Program is maintained by SGS. /\ 
copy or our Quality Assurance Plan (QAP), which outlines thb program, is available at your request. 

The laboratory certification numbers arc AK971-05 (DW}. UST-005 (CS) and AK00971 (Micro) for ADEC and AKI00O0I for 
NEL/\P (RCRA methods: 10:WA, 1311, 6010B, 7470A, 7471A. 9040B, 9045C, 9056, 9060, 9065, 8015B, 8021B. 8081 A.'801!2. 
8260B, 8270C). 

Except as specifically noted, all statements and data in this report arc in confonnancc to the provisions set forth by the SGS QAP, 
the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program and, when applicable, other regulatory authorities. 

If you have any questions regarding this report or ifwc can be of:my other assistance, please contact your SGS Project Manager at 

907-562-2343. 

The following descriptors may be found on your report which will serve to further qualify the data. 

PQL 

u 
F 
J 

ND 
B 
• 
GT 
D 
LT 

Practical Quantitation Limit (reporting limit). 

Indicates the analyte was analyzed for but not detected. 
Indicates value that is greater than or equal to the MDL. 
The quantitation is an estimation. 
Indicates the analytc is not detected. 
Indicates the analyte is found in a blank associated with the sample. 
The analyte has exceeded allowable regulatory or control limits . 

Greater Than 
The analyte concentration is the result ora dilution. 
Less Than 
Surrogate out or control limits. 

Q QC parameter out or acceptance range. 
M A matrix effect was present. 
JL The analyte was positively identified, but the quantitation is a low estimation. 
E The analyte result is above the calibrated range. 

R Rejected 
Note: Sample summaries which include a result for "Total Solids" have already been adjusted for moisture content. 
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• 
SGS Re,U 1085947001 
Cllenl !".ame Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks Prlnled DalerTlme 10/22/2008 10:53 
Projecl ;,.;ame/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 Collccled DalerTlme 10/02/2008 17:51 
Client Sample ID 1369-007 Receh'ed DaterTlme 10/04/2008 10:20 
l\111lri1 Water (Surface, EfT., Ground) Technical Dlreclor Stephen C. Ede 

Sample Rem.irk,: 

Allowable Prep Anal~ts 

Param~lcr Rcsuhs POL lini1s Method Container ID L1mi1s Dale Dale lnil 

Volatile Fuels Del;!artment 

Benzene ND 0,500 ug/L SW8021B A 10/09/08 10/09/08 HM 

Toluene ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B A 10/09/08 10/09/0R HM 

Ethylbcnr.cnc ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B A I 0/09/08 I 0/09/08 JIM 

o-Xylcne ND 2.00 ug/L SW802IB A I 0/09/08 I0/09/08 HM 

P& M -Xylcn~ ND 2 00 ug/L SW802IB A I 0/09/0R I 0/09/08 HM 

Surrogates 

I ,4-Difluorobcn7.ellC <~urr> 81 "' ,a SW802 1B A R0-110 I 0.'09.108 I 0109108 HM 

Semi.volatile Or~anic Fuels DeEartment 

Diesel Range Organics ND 0.400 mg/L AK I02 D I 0/1 6/08 I 0/ 18/08 HKG 

Surrogates 

Sa Androstanc <surr> 85.7 ~'o AKI01 D S0-150 I 0116/08 I 0/18/08 11KG 
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SGS Ref.# 1085947002 
Clicnl Nume Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks Printed Dnteffime 10/22/2008 10:53 
Project ~nmef# 11369,002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 Collechid Dutefflmc l0i02l2008 18:00 
Client Snmple ID 1369-008 Rcceh·ed Dnteffime ]0/04/2008 I0:20 
Mntrh Water (Surface, EIT .• Ground) Technlcnl Director Stephen C. Ede 

Sample Remarks: 

Allowable Prep Analysis 

l'J.-.imclcr Results PQL Lnits Method Container ID Limits Dale Dmc !nil 

Volatile Fuels Deeartment 

Benzene ND 0.500 ug/L SW80218 A 10/09/08 10/09/08 IIM 

Toluene ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B I\ 10/09108 I 0109/08 HM 

Ethyl benzene ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B i\ 10/09/08 10/09/08 HM 

o-Xylcnc ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B A 10/09/08 10/09/08 HM 

P & M -Xy lene ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B A I 0/09/08 I 0/09/08 HM 

Surrogates 

1.4-Dinuorobcnzcnc <surr> 117.3 ·~ SW8021B A 80-120 I 0.'09/08 I 0/09108 JIM 

Semi.volatile Or2anic Fuels oeeartment 

Diesel Range Organics ND 0400 mgiL AKI02 D 10i l6l08 10.118/0S HKG 

Surrogates 

Su Androstane <surr> 81.7 % AKI02 D 50-150 I 0116.'08 IOfl 8!08 HKG 
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SGS Rer.# 1085947003 
Clienl Name Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks Prlntl!d D11terrlme 10/22/2008 10:53 
Project Name/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oc1. 08 Collected D111errime 10/02/2008 18:13 

Client Sample ID 1369-009 Received Daterrime 10/04/2008 l0:20 
Matrix Drinking Water Technical Director Slephen C. Ede 

PWSID 0 

Sample Remark~: 

Allowable Prq, Annl)·sis 
Pnr.im~icr Rc:1.1.11t~ PQL l:nil~ M~1hud Co~!~incr ID Limils D.llc 1)311: lnil 

Semivolatile or2anic Fuels Deeartrnent 

D:..:scl Rani;,c Orsanics ND 0.400 mGi'L AKIO? D I 0ll 6/08 l 0/ I 8/08 11KG 

Surrogates 

Sa Androstanc <surr> l!J,7 ~{. AK I02 D SO- ISO I 011 6/08 IO! I !1108 HKG 

Volatile Gas ChromatograehI/Mass s;eectroscoex 

I, I, 1,2-Tctrachloroclhanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSII 

1.1.1-Trichlorocthanc ND 0,500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<200) 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

I, I ,2,2-Tctrachloroc1hanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

I, 1,2-Trichloroclhanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<5) )0/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSII 

1.1-Dichloroclhcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (< 7) )U/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 
l, 1-Dichloroclhanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

l, 1-Dichloropropcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

1,2,3-Trichlorobcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 I0/07/08 DSH 

1.2.4-Trichlorobcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<70) 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

1,2.3-Trichloropropanc ND 0.500 usfL EPA 524.2 A I 0/07 /08 I 0/07 /08 DSH 

1,2.4-Trimclhylbcnzcnc ND o.soo ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSII 

1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropanc ND 2.00 u!;lfl EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 I 0107/08 DSl-1 

1.2-Dibromoclhanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA S24.2 A 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

1,2-Dichlorobcnzcnc ND 0.S00 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<600) 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

1,2-Dichlorocthanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<5) 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

1,3,5-Trimcthylbcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

1,2-Dichloropropanc ND o.soo ug/L EPA S24.2 A (<5) 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

1,3-Dichlorobcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

1.3-Dichloropropanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 I 0/07/0!! DSH 

2,2-Dichloropropanc ND o.soo ug.lL EPA 524.2 A I 0/07t08 10/07/08 OSI! 

1,4-Dichlorobcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<75) 10/07!08 10/07/08 DSH 
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SGS Rcr.# 1085947003 
Client ;,.i11me Shannon & Wilson•Fairbanks Printed D11terTime 10l22l2008 10:53 
Pro.led N11mef# 11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 Collected DaterTlme 10/02!2008 18:13 
Client Sample ID 1369-009 Recell ed DaterTlme 10/04/2008 10:20 
Matrix Drinkin~ Water Technkal Director Stephen C. Ede 

rwsm 0 

Allowable Prep Analysis 

l'arnmctcr Results l'QL Units Method C onlntncr ID Um11s Date Date lnit 

Volatile Gas Chromato~rafhI/Mass Sfectroscopy 

2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07108 I 0/07 /08 DSM 

4-Chlorotolucnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 I 0/07/0K DSII 

4-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

Benzene ND 0.500 ug/L EPA S24.2 A (<5) 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

Bromobcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07 /08 I 0/07 /08 DSH 

Bromodichlororncthane ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

Bromochlororncthanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 0S11 

Brornofurm ND 0.500 ui;}L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07 /08 I 0/07 /08 DSII 

Bromorncthanc ND 1.00 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07 /08 I 0/07 /08 DSII 

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<5) 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

Chlorobcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<IOU) 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

Chloroethane ND LOO ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSII 

Chloroform ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0107 /08 I 0/07 /08 DSH 

Chloromethanc ND o.soo ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

cis-1.3-Dichloropropenc ND 0.500 ug/L CPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

cis-1.2-Dichloroethcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<70) 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

Dibromochloromcthane ND 0.500 ugfL EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

Dibrornomcthanc ND 0.500 ui;/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

DichlorodiOuororncthanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

Ethylbcnzenc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<700) 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

Hcxm.:hlorobutadienc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07 /08 I 0/07 /08 DSII 

lsopropylbenzcnc (Cumcnc) ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A !0107/08 I 0107/08 DSII 

Methylene chloride ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<5) 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

Methyl-I-butyl ether ND 1.00 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0 /07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

n-Butylbcnzcnc ND 0,500 ui;/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

n-Propylbcnzcnc ND 0.500 ui;fl CPA 524.2 A I 0 /07 /08 10/07108 DSII 

o-Xylcnc ND o.soo ug/ L EPA 524.2 A I 0 /07 /08 I 0/07 /08 DSH 

Naphthalene ND U.S00 ui;/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSII 

P & M-Xylenc ND 0.500 u,:,'L EPA S24.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

scc-Butylbcm:cnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 
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SGS Ref.# 1085947003 
Client Name Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks Printed Date/Time 10/22/2008 10:53 
Project :-iamc/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 Collected Date/Time 101021'2008 l!l:13 
Client Sample JD 1369-009 Receh-ed Date/Time 10.104/2008 10:20 
l\latril DrinkinA Water Technical Director Stephen C. Ede 

PWSID 0 

Allowable l'r~p AnaJYl-i~ 
Parameter Rcsul1s l'QL Unils Mc:lho<l Conlaincr ID Limits Date Dale lmt 

Volatile Gas ChromatoiraEhf/Mass s2ectrosco,z31: 

Styri:nc ND 0,500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (< ] 00) I 0707t08 I 0/07/08 DSII 

lcrt-Butylbcnzcnc ND 0,500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

Tctr.ichlorocthi:nc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<5) 10/0 7108 10/07/08 DSH 

Toluene ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 52-t2 A (< IOOO) 10/07/08 I0/07/08 DSH 

Tn1al Trihalomcthancs ND 2.00 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<80) I 0/07.108 10/07/08 DSH 

trans-1,2-Dichlorocthcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (< 100) I 0/07/08 I 0/07 /08 OSI-I 

lrans- 1.3-Dichloropropcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 OSI-I 
Trichloroclhcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<5) I 0/07•'08 I 0/07 /08 OSI! 

Trich!orolluororncthanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07108 10/07/08 DSH 

Vinyl chloride ND 0.400 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<2) 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSII 

Xylcncs (total) ND I.OD ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<10000) ]0/07i08 10/07/08 DSII 

Surrogates 

1.2-Dichlorocthanc-D4 <surr> 105 0/ ,o EPA 524.2 A 70-130 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

4-Bromofluorobcnzcnc <surr> 109 '1/o EPA 524.2 A 70-130 ]0/07i08 10i07,'08 DSII 

Tolucnc-<l8 <surr> 97.3 % EPA 524.2 A 70-130 ]0/07/08 10.'07,'08 DSH 
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SGS Rcr.# 1085947004 
Clienl i'iumc Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks Printed Dutefflme 10/22/2008 10:53 
Project Nume/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd. Ocl. 08 Collected D111errime 10/02/2008 17:51 
Client Sumple ID TRIP BLANK Receh·ed D11tefflme 10/04/2008 10:20 
1\111lrix Waler (Surface, Eff., Ground) Technicul Director Slephen C. Ede 

PWSID 0 

Sample Remarks: 

i\llowublc Prep Analysis 

1'uramc1cr Rcsuhs POL Units Mclhod Container ID limits Date Dute lnil 

Volatile Fuels DeJ:?artment 

Benzene ND 0.500 ug.lL SW8021B i\ 10/09/08 10/09/08 HM 

Toluene ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B i\ IU/09/08 I U/09/08 IIM 

Cthylbcnzcnc ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B J\ 10/09/08 I U/09/08 IIM 

o-Xylcnc ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B J\ I0/09/08 10/09/08 HM 

P& M-Xylcnc ND 2.00 ug/L SW8021B A 10/09/08 10/09/08 IIM 

Surrogates 

1,4-Di lluorobcnzcnc <surr> 87.4 °t1 SW802IB J\ 80-120 10.109:os 10:09108 HM 
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• 
SGS Ref.# 1085947005 
Client Name Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks Prinled Duleffime 10/22/2008 10:53 
Projecl Nume/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 Collecled D111efflme 10/02/2008 17:51 

CUenl Snmple ID TRIP BLANK Receh·ed Dale/Time I 0,'04/2008 10:20 
l\latriit Drinkin~ Water Technical Director Stephen C. Ede 

PWSID 0 

Sample Remarks; 

Allo\\abh: Prep Analysts 
rarnmc1cr Rc ... lt~ l'QL Units Method Container ID Limns Date Date IM 

Volatile Gas Chromato2raEhl/Mass SEectroscoEl 

1.1.1.2-Tctrach loroclhanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07/08 10/07/08 OS11 

I, I, I-Trichloroethane ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<200) 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSII 

I, 1,2.2• Tctrachlorocthanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07/08 10/07/118 DSI-J 

1.1.2-Trichlorocthanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<5) 10/07/0tl I0/07/0tl DSH 
1. 1-Dichlorocthcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<7) 10/07/08 10/07/08 OSI-I 

I, 1-Dichlorocthanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

I, 1-Dichlurupropcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSII 

1,2,3-Trichlorobcnzcnc ND 0.50() ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07 /08 I 0/07 /08 OSI! 

1,2,4-Trichlorobcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (c. 70) I 0/07 /08 I 0/07 /08 DSII 

1.2.3-Trich loropropanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07 /08 I 0/07 /08 DSII 
1.2.4-Trimcthylbcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 OSI! 
I ,2-IJ1bromo-3-chloropropanc ND 2.00 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSII 
1.2-Dibromocthanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSII 
1,2-Dichlorobcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<600) 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 
1.2-Dichlorocthanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<5) 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSII 
1,3,5-Trimcthylbcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07 /08 I 0/07 /08 DSII 
1,2-Dichloropropanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<5) I 0/07 /08 I 0/07 /08 DSII 

1.3-Dichlorobcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0107 /08 I 0/07 /08 DSII 

1,3-Dichloropropanc ND 0.500 uw'L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07/08 I 0/07 /08 DSII 

2,2-Dichloropropanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07 /08 l0/07 /08 DSII 

1,4-Dichlorobcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 1<75) 10/07/08 ]0/07/08 DSII 

2-Chlorotolucnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524,2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSII 

4-Chlorotolucnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSII 

4-lsopropyltolucnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10107/08 DSII 

Benzene ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<5) 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSII 

Bromobcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug!L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSII 

Bromodichloromcthanc ND 0.500 u,;IL EPA 524.2 A l0/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSII 

Bromochloromcthane ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524,2 A I 0/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 
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SGS Rer.# ]085947005 

Client Name Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks Printed Dutefflme 10/22/2008 10:53 
Project :Sume/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct 08 Collected Duteffime 10/02/2008 17:51 
Client Sample ID TRIP BLANK Receind Dute/Time 10/04/2008 10:20 
l\lutrlx Drinkin~ Water Technical Director Stephen C. Ede 

PWSID 0 

Allowable l'rcp Aoaly,is 

l'~~mctcr Results PQL Unit~ Method Container ID Limits Date Date lnil 

Volatile Gas Chromato2raehI/Mass seectrOSCOJ2I 

Bromoform ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSII 

Bromomcthane ND 1.00 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSII 

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<5) 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSII 

Chlorobcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<1001 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 OSI! 

Chlorocthanc ND 1.00 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSI! 

Chloroform ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

Chloromcthanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DS!I 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

cis-1,2-Dichlorocthcnc ND 0,500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<70) 10/07/08 10/07/08 OSII 

Dibromochloromcthanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

Dibromomcthanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07108 I 0/07 /08 DSH 

DichlorodiOuoromcthanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

Ethylbcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<700) 10/07/0f! I 0/117/0f! DSH 

I lcxachlorobutadicnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/0tl 10/07/08 DSH 

Jsopropylbenzcnc (Cumcne) ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

Methylene chloride ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<:S) I0/07/08 10107/08 DSH 

Mcthyl+butyl ether ND 1.00 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

n-Bu1ylbenzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I 0/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

n-Prnpylbcnzcne ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A l0/07 /08 I 0/07 /08 DSII 

o-Xylcne ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10107/08 DSH 

Naphlhalcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

P & M-Xylcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I0/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSl·I 

sec-Bulylbcnzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A l0/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

Styrene ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (< 100) I 0/07 /08 I 0/07 /08 DSII 

tcrt-Butylbenzcnc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A I0/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

Tctrachloroe1hcne ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<S ) 10/07/08 10/07/08 0S11 

Toluene ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<IOOO) I 0/07/08 I 0/07/08 DSH 

Total Trihalomcthancs ND 2.00 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<80) I0/07/08 10/07/08 DSII 

tr.ms-1.2-Diehloroethcnc ND 0,500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<IOO) I0/07/08 10/07/08 DSH 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropcne ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/07/08 10/07/08 DSII 
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• 
SGS Ref.# l085947005 
Client Name Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks Printed DatefTime 10/22/2008 10:53 
Project Name/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 Cullech:d Datefflme 10/02!2008 17:51 
Client Sample ID TRIP BLANK Receh·ed Date/Time 10/04.12008 10:20 
M11trlx Drinkin1-t Water Technical Director Stephen C. Elle 

PWSID 0 

Allowable l'rcp Analysis 

rnrarnctcr Results l'QL L'mts Method Container ID Umils Dale Dale !nit 

Volatile Gas Chromat02raEh?/Mass SEectroscoEJl 

Trichlorocthcnc ND 0,500 ug/L EPA 5:!.4.2 A (<5) 10i07/08 10i07/0!I OSI! 

Trichloronuoromcthanc ND 0.500 ug/L EPA 524.2 A 10/071'08 10f07/08 OSI-I 

Vinyl chloride ND 0.400 ug/L EPA 524.2 A (<:'2) 10,107/08 10!07l0!1 OSII 

Xylcncs (total) ND 1.00 ug/L [PA 524.2 A (< IOOOO) 10,1()7/0R 10(07/08 OSII 

surrogates 

I .:?-Oichlorocthanc-O4 <surr> 102 "' , o EPA 524.2 A 70-130 10/07/08 I0/'07/08 OSII 

4-Bromonuorobcnzcne <surr> 107 % EPA 524.2 A 70-130 I 0/07108 10!07/0!1 OSH 

Tolucnc-d8 <surr> 96,5 0 / ,. EPA 5:?4.2 A 70-130 J0i07/08 10/07/08 DSII 
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SGS Rd.# 1163176 Method Blank Prlnlcd 1>11tefl'lme 10/22/20011 10:53 

Cllenl Nume Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks Prep Butch VXXIH850 

Prnjecl :'linmet# 11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 l\lclhnd SWS0J0B 

l\lutrb Drinking Water l>ate 10/07/2008 

QC results affccl the following produc1ion samples 

1085947003, 10115947005 

P:iramclcr Rc,uhs 
RcJ111rt1nic:tCon1rul 

MDL Unils 
t\lliJ))'Sis 

Da.c 

Volatile Gas Chromato~raehI/Mass seectroscoei 

1.1.1.2-Tclmchloroclhanc ND 0.500 0.150 ug/L 10/07/08 

I. I. I-Trichloroethane ND 0.500 (l.150 ug/L 10/07/08 

1.1,2.2-Tctmchluroclhanc ND 0.500 0.150 ug/L I0/07/08 

1.1.2-Trichloroclhanc ND 0.500 0.1 so ug/L 10/07/0H 

1.1-Dich luroclhcnc ND 0.500 0.150 ug/L 10107/0K 

1.1-Dichloroclhanc ND 0.500 0.150 ug/L 10107/08 

l .1 -Dichloropropcnc ND 0.500 0. 150 ug/L I0/07101! 

1.2.3-Trichlorobcnzcnc ND 0.500 0.150 u1rL 10/07'08 

1.2,4-Trichlorobcnzcnc ND 0.500 0.150 ug/L 10107108 

1.2.3-Trichloropropanc ND 0.500 0.150 ug/L 10/07/08 

1.2,4-Trimcthylbcn,cnc ND 0.500 0.150 uivL I0/07/08 

1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropanc ND 2.00 0.620 ug/L 10107'0!! 

1,2-Dibromocthanc ND 0.500 0.150 ug/L 10107/08 

1.2-Dichlorobcnzcnc ND o.soo 0.150 u&fl 10/07108 

1.2-Dichlorocthanc ND 0.500 0.150 u&fl 10/07/0H 

1,3.5-Trimcthylbcnzcnc ND 0.500 0.150 ug/L 10/07/08 

J ,2-Dichloropropanc ND 0.500 0.150 uivL I0/07/llH 

1,3-Dichlorobcnzcnc ND 0,500 0.150 ug/L 10107/01! 

1.3-Dichloropropanc ND 0.500 0.150 ug/L 10107/08 

2.2-Dichloropropanc ND 0.500 0.150 ug.'L 1()107/08 

1.4-Dich Jorobcnzcnc ND 0.500 0.150 ug-'L 10107/0H 

:?-Chlorotolucnc ND 0.500 0.150 ug/L J0/07/08 

4-Chlorololucnc ND 0.500 0.ISO ug/L I0/07/0H 

4-lsopropyllolucnc ND 0.500 0.150 ug/L 10107/08 

Benzene ND 0.500 0.1S0 ug/L 111/07/08 

Bromobcnzcnc ND 0.500 0.150 ug/L 10107/08 

Bromudk hloromcthanc ND 0.500 0.150 u&fL 10/07108 

Bromochloromclhanc ND 0.500 0.150 ug/L 10/07/08 

Bromoronn ND 0.500 0.150 ug/L 10/07108 

Bromomcthanc ND 1.00 0.310 ug/L !11/07/08 

Carbon tctmchloridc ND 0.500 0.150 ug/L 10/117/08 

Chlorobcnzcnc ND 0.500 0.150 u&fL 10/07/08 

Chlorocthanc ND 1.00 0.310 ugL l0107101! 

Chloroform ND o.soo 0.150 ug/L 1()/07/01! 

Chloromcthanc ND o.soo 0.150 ug/L 111/07/08 

cis-1.3-Dichloropropcnc ND 0.500 0.150 uivL 111107/08 
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SGS Ref.# 

Cllenl Nome 

rrojed N11111c/# 

M:llril 

l'ara111c1cr 

• 
863176 Method Blank 
Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks 
11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 

Drinking Water 

Rcsulls 
Rcpmtin& Control 

Volatile Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectroscopy 

cis-1,2-Dichloroclhenc 

Dibromochloromcthane 

Dibromomcthunc 

Dichloro<li n uoromelhanc 

C::thylbcnzcnc 

llcxachlorobutadiene 

I sopropylbcnzcne ( Cumcne) 

Methylene chloride 

Mcthyl•t•butyl ether 

11-Bu1ylbcnzcnc 

n-Propylbcnzcnc 

o-Xylcnc 

Naphthah:111: 

P & M -Xylene 

scc-Butylbcnzcnc 

Styrene 

tert-Butylbcnzcne 

Tetrachlorocthcnc 

Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichlorocthcnc 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropcnc 

Trichloroelhcnc 

Trichlorolluoromc1hnnc 

Vinyl chloride 

Surroi:11tcs 

I .2-Dichloroclhanc-D4 <surr> 

4-Bromolluorobcnzcnc <surr> 

Tolucnc-d8 <surr> 

R~lch 

J\lclhod 

Instrument 

VMSIOl87 

EPA 524.2 

HI' 5890 Series II MSJ VKA 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 

ND 

ND 
ND 

ND 

ND 

106 

112 

98.5 

0.500 

0,500 

0.500 

0.500 

0.500 

0.500 

0.500 

0.500 

1.00 

0.500 

0.500 

0.500 

0.500 

0.500 

0.500 

0.500 

0.500 

0.500 

0,500 

0.500 

0.500 

0.500 

0.500 

0,400 

70-130 

70-130 

70-130 

MDL 

0.150 

0,150 

0.150 

0 ,150 

0.150 

0.150 

0.150 

0,150 

0.500 

0.150 

0.150 

0. 150 

0. 150 

0.150 

0.150 

0.150 

0.150 

0. 150 

0.150 

0.150 

0.1s0 

0.150 

0.1s0 

0.120 

Pr[nlcd Dolcfflmc 

rrep Dolch 

U'nit~ 

ug/L 

ul;lfL 

u!)/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ui;/L 

utVL 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug-'L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

., 
' 0 ., ,.. ., ,. 

l\lcthod 

DAie 

10i22,:!008 l0:53 
VXXl8850 
SW5030B 
10/07/2008 

Analysis 
Da.c 

10/0710!! 

1010710!! 

I0/07/01! 

10/07/01! 

I 0/07/08 

I0/07/0!! 

I 0.'07/0!! 

I0/07/01! 

I0/07/08 

101()7/08 

I0.'07/01! 

10107/08 

10/07/08 

10/07/01! 

10/07/01! 

10107/08 

10!07/08 

10/07/08 

10107/08 

10/07/08 

10/07/0l! 

10/07/08 

)01()7/08 

10/07/08 

10/07 08 

10/07108 

111/07/08 
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SGS Rd.# 

Cllcnl :i,iamc 

Prnjcd ~amc/# 

M11trh 

864196 Method Blank 

Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks 

11 369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. O!I 

Water (Surface. EIT.. Ground) 

QC r,i;sulls affect the followi1111 pmducl mn samples 

1085947001. I08S947002. 1085947004 

Parameter 

Volatile Fuels Department 

Surr111:a1cs 

4-Bromolluorobenzcnc <surr> 

VFC9205 

t\Kl Ol 

R<-sulls 

94 

llalch 

i\Mhud 

Instrument HP 5890 Series 111'1D~H[CD VUA 

Benzene ND 

Toluene ND 

Ethyl benzene ND 

o-Xylcnc ND 

P & M-Xylcnc ND 

Surroi:ales 

1.4-Dilluorobenzcnc c·surr> 89.2 

Batch VFC9205 

l\lclhod SW80:?IB 

ln•trumenc HI' 5890 Series II l'IDHIECD VB,\ 

Rca,oning/t nntml 
MDL 

50-150 

0.500 0.150 

2.00 0.620 

2.00 0.620 

2.00 0.620 

2.00 0.620 

80-120 

rrinttd D111,rnmc 

l'rcp Uu1th 

Units 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ui;JL 

~~ 

i\Mhnd 

l)qh, 

I 0/22/200!1 I 0:5 3 
VXXl8!166 
SW50308 
I 01091:?008 

,\nalysis 
[)ate 

10/01)/08 

10/09/0R 

1()109/08 

l{)/09/08 

10/01)/08 

10/()1)/08 

1()/09/08 
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SGS Ref.# 864:!0I Method Blank 
Client N11mc Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks 

Project l'li11mc/# I 1369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 
l\lalrh Water (Surface. Elf .• Ground) 

QC rcsuhs allcct the following production samples· 

1085947001, 1085947002, 1085947004 

Parameter 

Volatile Fuels Department 

Surroi:1ucs 

4-Bromolluorobenzenc <surr> 

VFC9205 

AKI0I 

Results 

95.4 

Balch 

Method 

Instrument HI' 5890 Series II l'i lJ+Hl:<:L> VUA 

Benzene ND 

Toluene ND 

Ethylbenzcne ND 

o-Xylcnc ND 

P& M-Xylcne ND 

Surroi:ntcs 

1,4-Di lluorobcm:cnc <surr> 88.5 

n,uch VFC920S 

Method SWX021U 
hulrum~Hl HP 5890 Series II PID+HECD VBA 

Prinltd Dillcfrimc 

Prep Ualch 
l\ldhod 

ll111c 

Rcpor1ingiContml 
MOL l!'nl ls 

50-150 " o 

0.500 (l.150 ug L 

2.00 0.620 ug/L 

2.00 0.620 Ui-'L 

2.00 0 620 ug/L 

2.00 0.620 ug/L 

80-120 .. , . 

I 0/22/2008 10:53 
VXXl8866 
SW5030B 
10/09/2008 

Analysis 
Oatc 

10/09/08 

10109 '08 

I0'09;o8 

10/09,'08 

10/09:08 

I0/0\l 'ltll 

Page 16 of 30 



SGS Rd.# 

Cllcnt Name 

Prnjrct Name/# 

l\l11trh 

8<,528 I Method Blank 
Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks 
11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 

Water !Surface. Eff .• Ground) 

QC results afti:c1 1hc following rroJuc1inn samrlcs: 

I 08594 700 I. I 08594 7002. I 085947003 

raramctcr Result, 

Semivolatile Organic Fuels Department 

Diesel Range Organics 

Surr11i:11k• 

Sa Androstanc <surr> 

lllllch 

Method 

lnstrumrnt 

XFC!l2!1I 

AKI02 

HI' 5890 Series 11 FID SV D R 

0.160 J 

86.5 

Rcponini C<11t1hll 
MDL l /111~ 

0.400 o.rnmo 

60-1:?lt 

Printed Datcfflme 

Prep 

.. 
~ 

Hatch 
Method 

Dote 

I 0!2212008 I0:53 
XXX20222 
SW3520C 
10! 16/2008 

Analysts 
Dale 

111,' IK'IJS 

10 !111108 
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SGS Rd.# 863177 Lab Control Sample Printed Dutefl"lmc 10/22,'2008 10:53 

863178 Lab Control Sample Duplicate Prep Batch VXXl8850 
Client Sumc Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks l\tcthod SW50308 
Project Same/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 Date I 0!0712008 
l\tatrlx Drinking Water 

QC rcsulls alfccl the following production samples: 

1085947003. 1085947005 

QC Pel LCS:LCSO RPO Spiked Analysis 
l'nramctcr Result, RcCO\' L1mu, RPO Limns Amount Daic 

Volatile Gas Chr0mat02raeh~/Mass seectrcscoe~ 

I. 1.1,2-Tctr.ichlorocthanc LCS 4.85 97 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 4.55 91 6 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

I, I, 1-Trichlorocthanc LCS 5.31 106 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 4.94 99 7 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

1.1.2,2-Tctrachlorocthanc LCS 4.66 93 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 4.34 87 7 (< 30) 5 ug/L l0/07/2008 

1.1.2-Trichlorocthane LCS 4.51 90 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 4.61 92 2 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

I, 1-Dichlorocthcnc LCS 4.91 98 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L IU/07/2008 
LCSD 4.73 95 4 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

I, 1-Dichloroethanc LCS 4.85 97 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 4.75 95 2 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

I, l-Dichloropropcnc LCS 5.35 107 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 5.18 104 3 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

1,2.3-Trichlorobcnzenc LCS 4.52 90 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 5.08 102 12 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

1,2.4-Trichlorobcnzcnc LCS 4.95 99 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 5.12 102 3 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

1.2.3-Trichloropropanc LCS 4.96 99 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 4.84 97 2 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

1,2.4-Trimcthylbenzene LCS 5.25 105 (70-130) 5 ug/L IU/07/2008 
LCSD 4.99 too s (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane LCS 4.56 91 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 4.94 99 8 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

1,2-Dibromoethane LCS 4.39 88 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 4.61 92 5 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
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SGS Ref.# 8631 77 Lab Control Sample Printed Out•nlme 10}2212008 Ul:53 

8631 78 Lab Control Sample Duplicate Prep 8111ch VXX18850 

Client ~11mc Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks Mcth1>d SW5030B 

l'rnjcct 7'1 am•/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 D11te 10/07/2008 

1\1111rlx Drinking Watl!r 

QC rc1 LC1>LC'SD Rl'O sr1kc~ Analysis 

l'Jrnmclcr Rcsuh'§ Rct.:~w tot1ih. Rl'D 1-u:nh, 1-\mounl Dale 

Volatile Gas Chromato~raeh?/Mass seectroscoei 

1.2-Dichlorobcnzcnc LCS 4.99 100 I 7{J.130) 5 ug!L 10/0712008 

LCSD 4.68 94 6 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/0712008 

1,2-Dichlorocthunc LCS 5.04 101 ( 70.130 > 5 ug/L I 0/07/2008 

LCSD 4.54 91 10 (< 301 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

1.3.5-Trimcthylhcnzcnc LCS 5.55 111 I 7•1-130) 5 ug/L 10/0712008 

LCSD 5. I 5 103 II (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/0712008 

1,2-Dichloropropanc LCS 4.7!! 96 ( 70.130) 5 ug/L 10/07,12008 

LCSD 4.87 97 2 (< JO) 5 ug/L I0/0712008 

1,3-Dichlorobcnzcnc LCS 4.95 99 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L I 0/07 /2008 

LCSD 4.91 98 (< 30) 5 ug/L l0/07/2008 

1,3-Dichloropropanc LCS 4.52 90 ( 70.130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

LCSD 4.52 90 0 (< 30 I 5 ug/L l0/07/2008 

2.2-Dichloropropanc LCS 5.46 109 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

LCSD 4.98 100 9 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

1.4-Dichlorobcnzcnc LCS 5.02 l00 ( 70.130) 5 u~1L 10/07/2008 

LCSD 4,76 95 5 j < 30) 5 ugll 10/07/2008 

2-Chlorotolucnc LCS 5.18 104 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

LCSD 5.00 100 4 (< 30 I 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

4-Chlorotolucne LCS 5.38 108 ( 70- 130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

LCSD 5.26 105 2 I< lO > 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

4-lsopropyltolucnc LCS 5.42 108 t 70-IJ0) 5 ug/L 10/07/:!008 

LCSD 5.16 103 s ( < 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Benzene LCS 4.82 96 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

LCSD 4.67 93 J (< JO} 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Bromobenzcne LCS 5.02 100 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

LCSD 4.91 98 z { < 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Bromodichloromcthane LCS 4.95 99 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L I 0/07/2008 

LCSD 4.88 98 t< 30) 
PaJeu~b of1~~1120os 



SGSRcr.# 863177 Lab Control Sample Prlnlcd 011le/Tlme 10n 212oos 10:53 
8(13178 Lab Control Sample Duplicate P1tp Balich VXXl8850 

Client N11mc Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks J\lcthod SW5030B 
Projcel :ii11me/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct 08 Dale J0i07/2008 
l\lulrb Drinking Waler 

QC rca LCSILCSD RPO Spiked Analysis l'arnmcrcr Results Reem· Limits RPO L1mi1s Amouna Dote 

Volatile Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectroscopy 

Bromochloromclhanc LCS 5.36 107 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L I 0/0712008 
LCSD 4.41 88 19 (< 30) 5 ug/L I 0/07/2008 

Bromoform LCS 4.54 91 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/0712008 
LCSD 4.78 96 s (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Bromomcthanc LCS 7.12 142 • ( 70-130) 5 ug/L l0/0712008 
LCSD 6.96 139 * 2 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Carbon tclrachloridc LCS 5.21 104 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07(2008 
LCSD 5.06 IOI 3 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Chlorobcnzcnc LCS 4.67 93 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L I 0107.,2008 
LCSD 4.79 96 3 (< 30 ) 5 ug/L 10/07/:?008 

Chloroc1hanc LCS 9.77 195 • ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 9.13 183 * 7 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Chloroform LCS 5.06 IOI ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 4.56 91 10 (< 30) 5 ug!L 10/07/2008 

C hloromcthanc LCS 7.30 146 • (70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 7.58 152 • 4 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

cis-1.3-Dichloropropcnc LCS 4.75 95 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 4.99 100 5 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

cis-1,2-Dichlorocthcnc LCS 4.61 92 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 4.61 92 0 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Dibromochloromcthanc LCS 4.62 92 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 4.53 91 2 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Dibromomcthanc LCS 4.97 99 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 4.79 96 4 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Dii:hloro<lilluoromcthanc LCS 8.10 162 • ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 8.12 162 • 0 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Ethylbcnzcnc LCS 4.95 99 ( 70-130) 5 u~L 10/07/2008 
Page O of 30 



SGS RcU 863177 Lab Control Sample Printed 011lcfl"lmc I0.'2212008 10:SJ 

863178 Lab Control Sample Duplicute Pn:p Batch VXXl8850 

Client ~llfflC Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks 1\11:thod SW5030B 

Prujccl :,;11mc/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 Dale 10/0712001! 

l\lutrh Drinking Water 

QC re, LCS.LCSO Rrll Sp,ti.cJ Analysis 

l'aramclcr R,;,.uw~ Reel,.., Lirr-1t.S RrD Lumts Aml1llfl4 Oatc 

Volatile Gas Chromato~raeh~/Mass seectroscoe~ 

LCSD 4.93 99 0 I< :W) 5 ug/L 10/0712008 

I lc1(achlorobutadicnc LCS 5.48 110 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/0712008 

LCSO 5. 14 103 (< 30) 5 ug/L I0/0712008 

I sopropy lbcnzcne ( Cumcnc) LCS 4.70 94 ( 70-130 ) 5 ug.'L I0/0712008 

LCSD 4.81 96 2 (< 3tl) S ug/L 10/07}2008 

Methylene chloride LCS 4.88 98 ( 711-U{I I 5 ug/L 10/0712008 

LCSD 4.79 96 2 (< JO) 5 ug/L I0/07r2008 

Mcthyl+butyl elhcr LCS (,.91 93 ( ,0- 130) 7.5 ug/L 10/07/'2008 

LCSO 6.59 88 6 1.< 3-0) 7.5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

n-Butylbcnzcnc LCS 5.53 111 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

LCSD 5.44 109 2 (< JOI 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

n-Propylbcnzcnc LCS 5.37 107 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

LCSD 5.20 104 ) I< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

o-Xylcnc LCS 4.41! 90 ( 711-1311 I S ug/l 10107/2008 

LCSD 4,49 90 0 (< JO l 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Naphlhalcnc LCS ,U3 91 < 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

LCSD 5.09 102 ll f< 3(1) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

r& M-Xylene LCS 9.60 96 ( 70-130) ID ug/L 10/07/2008 

LCSD 9.79 98 2 (< 31.1 l 10 ug/L 10/07/2008 

scc-Butylbcnzcm: LCS 5.41 108 ( 70-130) 5 ug/l l0107/2008 

LCSD 5.20 104 4 (< JO } 5 ug/L I0/07/2008 

Styrene LCS 4.27 85 ( 70-130 I 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

LCSD 4.71 94 lO I< 3-0) S ug/L 10/07/2008 

tcrt-B111ylbcn1.cne LCS 5.31 106 ( 70-130 I 5 ug/L I 0/0712008 

LCSD 5.30 106 0 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Tctmchlorocthcnc LCS 5.13 103 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L I 0/07/2008 

LCSO 4.90 98 5 ,(< JO• 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
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SGS Rcr.# 8631 77 Lab Control Sample Printed o,ucrrJmc 10/22,12008 10:53 
863178 Lab Control Sample Duplicate rr'1{t 811td1 VXX18850 

Client ~omc Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks J\lcthod SW50308 
Project Name/# 11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 Dote 10!07120118 
l\latrll Drinking Waler 

QC l'~I LCS.l.CSD Kl'D Sp1kcu An;ilysis 
l'arnmcrcr R~,.uhs R« t~\ Limits RPD Limits Amounl Date 

Volatile Gas Chr0mato9raehl/Mass SfeCtrosco~ 

Toluene LCS 4.81 96 ( 70.130 ) 5 ug/L l 0/07/2008 
LCSD 4.90 98 2 (< 30 ) 5 ug/L I 0/07/2008 

trans-1.2-Dichlorocthcnc LCS 5.18 104 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 4.67 93 10 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

lrans-1,3-Dichloropropcne LCS 4.93 99 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/:!008 
LCSD 5.03 IOI 2 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Trichloroclhcnc LCS 5.04 IOI ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 5.09 102 (< J(l, 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Trichlorofluoromclhane LCS 6.35 ll7 ( 70-130) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 5.87 117 8 (< 30) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Vinyl chloride Les 6,62 132 • ( 70-130 ) 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 
LCSD 6.89 138 • 4 (< 30 I 5 ug/L 10/07/2008 

Surrogates 

I .2-Dichloroclhanc-O4 -<surr> LCS IOI < 10.rn, > 10/0712008 
LCSO 98 3 I0/07/2008 

4-Bmmofluorobcnzcnc <surr> LCS 102 ( 70-130) 10/07/2008 
LCSD 102 0 10/0712008 

Tolucne-d8 < surr> LCS 96 ( 70-130) 10/07/2008 
LCSD IOI 5 I0/0712008 

Balch VMSI0187 
1\1.thod EPA 524.2 
Instrument IIP 5890 Series II MS3 VKA 
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SGS Rcr.# 864197 Lab Control Sampk Printed D1llcfflmc 1012212008 10:5) 

864198 Lab Control Sample Duplicate Prep Balch VXXl8866 

Clil'RI Name Shannon & Wilsun-Fairb,mks !\lcth11d SW5030B 

Projccl :-.amC:# 11369-002 Eliz Rd. Oct. 08 Dale l 0109/2008 

l\latrll Water (Surface. EIT.. Ground) 

()C n:~u Its affcc1 ll1c following produclion samples: 

1085947001. 1085947002. 1085947004 

QC l'<;I LC'S:LC'SD RrD Sp,k d Analy, os 

l'~l'llffiCICr Rc,ul~ ll«•W l.llltlb RrD l ,qM• A111aunt Dale 

Volatile Fuels Defartment 

Benzene LCS 106 106 ( 80-120} 100 ug/L I 0/119/2008 

LCSD 108 10!1 z I< 20) 100 ug/L 10/09/2008 

Toluene LCS 105 1()5 ( 80-120) 100 ug/L I 0/09/2008 

LCSD 109 109 4 (< :!O I 100 ug/L 10/09/2008 

Ethylbcnzcnc LCS 108 108 • !17-12S ) 100 ug/L 10/09/2008 

LCSD 110 110 2 I< 20 l 100 ug/L 10/09/2008 

o-Xylcne LCS 104 !04 ( 85-120) 100 ug/L I0/0912008 

LCSD 105 105 :? (< '.?l}J 100 ug/L 10/09/2008 

P & M -Xylene LCS 214 107 • 87-125) 2110 ug/L 10/09/2008 

LCSD 217 109 2 I< :?O) 200 ug/L I0/09/21108 

Surru,:atcs 

1,4-Dilluorobcnzcne <surr> LCS !>5 ( 80-120) 10/09.12008 

LCSD 97 :? 10/09.'2008 

Balch VFC9205 
Method SW8021B 
Instrument I IP S890 Series II p[Di Hl:ZCD VBA 
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SGSRer.# 865282 lab Control Sample 

!!65283 lab Control Sample Duplicate 
Cllenl Name 

Project Name/# 

l\falril 

Shannon & Wilson-Fairbanks 
11369-002 cliz Rd. Oct. 08 

Water ( Surface, E.fT., Ground) 

QC n:sulls afTcc1 the following pro<luc1ion snmplcs 

1085947001. 1085947002, 1085947003 

QC 
raramc1cr Rc<uhs 

Semi volatile org:anic Fuels DeEartment 

Diesel Range Organics 

Surror:11tcs 

5a /\mlrostane <surr> 

XFC8281 
AKI02 

LCS 

LCSD 

LCS 

LCSD 

Batch 
Mclhod 
Instrument !IP 5890 Series II FID SV D R 

18.4 

17.3 

rc1 
Rccov 

92 

87 

95 

91 

LCS,I.CSD 
Licmts RPO 

( 75-125) 

6 

( 60-120) 

5 

Printed D1llcfflmc 

l'rarp Batch 

l\fclhod 

Date 

RPD 
Lirnils 

(< 20) 

I0.'22/2008 10:53 

XXX20222 
SW3520C 

I0.11612008 

Spiked 
/\mounl 

20 mg/L 

20 mg/L 

An.1lysis 
Date 

10118/2008 

10/ l8l2008 

IO! l812008 

IOil R/2008 
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5111 Shannon & Wilson, Inc. 
400 N. 34th Street, Suite 100 1150 Olive Blvd., Suite 276 
Scante, WA 98103 St. Louis, MO 63141 
(2061632-8020 13141 872·8170 

23SSHill Road 
Fairbanks, AK 09707 
19071479-0600 

Sample Identity 

\~~0.-c;.CS7 

\ 3k,9-oocg 

5430 Fairbanks Street, Suite 3 
Anchorage, AK 99518 
19071561-2120 

LabNo. 

1085947 
Ill llf lilillf l!Mlllllimllll 

nme 

\. u > P~ -- lol2l0~ 

F-lG-91/UR 

;tody Record 
Analy• I• Parametara/Sampt. ContalMr Deacrlptlon 

flndude DNIBMYillv9 If used) 

X 

Page \ m,..,\__._ 
Laboratory: ..._ ~' 
Altn: _____ _ 

X • .J.if -



SAM:PLE RECEIPT FORM: SGS wor,; 
Yes No NA 

......L' --· Are samples RUSH, priOflty or w/in 72 hrs of h:old tims7 
__ _....:: If yes, heve vou done e-mail ALERT notificaticn? 
~-- Are samples w;rhln 24 hrs. of hold time or due date? 
_ ..i.:r:'-. If yes, have you also spoken with supervisor? 

_ -" _ Archiving bottles (if req'd): Are ttlay prope!'Sy marked? 
_ ~ _ Are there any problems? PM Notified? ___ _ 
__ _ _ ~ - Wefe sampres preHrved correctJy and pH verified? 

__ .....::::::= _ If this is for PWS, provide PWStD.,_ _____ _ 

-- ,.,,,,,,. Will courier charges apply? 

_/_ 

_ _L"_ 

Method of paymem7 ~ 
Data package required? (Level: 1 / WI 4 > 

Notes. _ _____________ _ 
Is this a DoD pr-ojeer7 (USACE, Navy, AFCEE) 

TAT (cirole one) • 
Received Date: 

Rush 

Received Tim&: -~tQ""'f .... 0"'-----
1s date/time cortverslcm necessary 7 ~ 
# of hours t o AK Local Time: I\JA 
Thermometer JD: ffl..e, 

Cooler 10 

l Te4.IBJa~~ cg~ J:e!JbR 
·c ·c 
•c ·c 
·c .. c 
"C oc 

"1111.~ Tt-~• ~::/1,:tt lllt tm;:1mt!, r COIIICIID~ ,-,_. 

Delivery meth<id (cltcl111111 that ap-pCyl: ~ . 

Atrm Courler / UPS I FedEx / USPS '1---r»tc I 
AA Goldstreak I NAC I EflA / PenAir I Carlitcf 
lynden / SGS f Other: 

Attt>mt __ _ ________ _ 

Additiooal Sample iumarlc:s; ( ./if applkable) 
____ Extra Sample Volume? 
____ Limited Sample Volume? 
____ MeOH field pre.served for volatiles? 
___ ..... Fleld•ffltered for dissolved'"". __ _ 
___ ...,.Lab--fHterad for dissolved ____ _ 
____ Ref Labrequ~ed7 _____ _ 
_ _ _ .Foreign Soll? 

Tliu Y£dnn "!HB PC @lad i{pro;Mrm, gn ("K/14 
Y.es Nn 
___ Was client cotified of problems? 

.!Jldividut contact¢d.: _______ _ 
Vi11: Phone I Fax / Em11il (circle on,) 
Date/Tune: __________ _ 

Reason for contact: ---------

Change Order Required? _____ _ 
SGS Contact: __________ _ 

Notes::---------------- -----------------------

Completed b¥ (slga~~ (print!: ~MOI-J ~ . 
Login proof (check one): waived __ required _..J..L performed bv;;:& ~ 

. amana&oir~ 04/11/08 



1085947 
SGS WO 1111l~m1111111~r~1111\111~11111tt11 

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM FOR TRANSFERS 
From 

FAIRBANKS, ALASKA OR HONOLULU, HAWAII 
To 

ANCHORAGE, AK 

TO BE COMPLETED IN ANCHORAGE UPON ARRIVAL FROM FAIRBANKS OR HAWAII. 
NOTES RECORDED BELOW ARE ACTIONS NEEDED UPON ARRIVAL IN ANCHORAGE. 

Notes: 

Receipt Date /Time: .:..::JQ~/_L\~/CJR:::;;;..:.....;:. ___ \~()20~=------• 
ls Sample Date/Time Conversion Necessary? Yes___ No l.C::: 
Number of Hours From AJaska Local Time:~ ~"""\13~----
Foreigo Soil'! Yes ___ No V 

Delivery method to Anchorage (cin:le all that appM: 
Alert Courier/ UPS /FedEx/ USPS I AA Goldstreak / NAC /ERA/ PenAir /Carlile~ SGS 
Other: ____________________ _ 

Airbill# __________________ _ 

1t(!tP 
COOLER AND TEMP BLANK READINGS* 
Cooler ID Tc;Blank (0 C) . Coole2:0 C) 

\ \._ \.' 
Cooler ID Temp Blank (0 9 Cooler C'C) 

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: @) NO 
# I WHEim: a I\ tl~ fvoY\-\-) \ D'f"\ b'OC,t 

COMPLETED BY,~ ,:_ JL.,~~-

--r,mperatllrt readings include thennomez,r corrtctionfacton. 

H:\Pub!ic\DOCUMEN'I\FORMS\Approvcd\F010r04(SRFT interlab}.doc Pag~ f8\0~: 06114/04 
I 
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CUSTODY SEAL ~ 

lf;Th 
~~~lL-:..;:;...._-~~....:::¼d~c--a~--- Daterrlme: l O l,o3 lo 8 { (e~- ~--~ 

SG$ E lronmerrtal CUSTODY SEAL ~SD -· :~ 

Slgnature:--=;___ _ ___:--=.-----,,6...,::.:~::::.:::::=::::=~::.__ ___ Dale/Time: /1> Jo"::>(~ lbfs"" . ~ 
~~ -- , \ 

CUSTODY SEAL 

. . -I -~~~~~~~---- Date/Ttme: r() {o?J}D3' {{tt( 
SG$ ~~ental- . . - --~CUSTODY SEAL ~ "'j';l) 

~· . ..._ . <( 

. Signature: ~~- ,a_ /I. n__ J, /l ' \ 1) (01 'o ~ ( r K ~/~ Date/Time~ -;:;J { ~ 0 l!~ .. ;_ . 

SG~ ~nmenta~ ---- -C~ST;DY : -E~L w~1io ----- _,, 
Slgnalure: La,v ~ ::BQQ,,,r A.O Dale/Time: lD [o'3 l08 i~ 

SG~enta: - - - CUSTO~Y sEAL ~~~1)-

i'signaiure: ~ .--~ Dala/Time:l'Dle,los- [bf;: 

~ SG$ Environmental _ . CUSTODY SEAL · ~";[) 
w . /\ 

~ignature: L.C.\lCYlll~------~ Date/Time: \D .\63 lD 8 [ [A5:= 

'.,· w 
~ en 

. • · c 
0 
t­
UJ . ::, 
0 

,t 
,-



· SGsJEn~i~n~e-ntal CUSTODY SEAL \A)~q;\~~ 1,;941,':1150 aw~ ~ ,;qs-, 
. Signature: _, - .=. -~ Dale/11me: IO!ti~[ 0 ¥ 116 

CUSTO~ SEAL ·- ~~¢ ~ 

Signature: ~ ~ .Q-<,..A = Dale/lime: {t, /o ?(DJ' / m-: 
SG$ Eno/"fenta! CUSTODY seAL · 0o=t1~ 

_si~natu~:. _ , Li-v'.~~ . Dale/Time, ID /i3 hr f &fs; ·; 
:_ : i{Onmental ctiSTODY SEAL ~"i\"i) -

"O 
Ql 
cc 
CD 
w 
0 
0 ..... 
w 
0 

.; 1"" . ; .~ ' 

~--- Date/Time: (c) /o?J!DS {~-
..;;..,,~- - .... .. -=-- -

1085947 
\\\\\\1\\\\\1\1\\11\\ 
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SGS Work Order Number: I 085947 

LABORATORY DATA REVIEW CHECKLIST 

(NOTE: NA = not applicable) 

1. Laboratory 

a. Did an ADEC CS approved laboratory receive and perform all of the submitted sample 
analyses?@ / No 

b. If the samples were transferred to another "network" laboratory or sub-contracted to an 
alternate l~ tory, was the laboratory perfonning the analyses ADEC CS-approved? 
Yes/No ~ 

2. Chain of Custodv (COC) 

a. CO~fonnation completed, signed, and dated (including released/received by)? 
~ /No 

b. Were the correct analyses requested?@ / No 

3. Laboratorv Sample Receipt Documentation 

a. Sample/~r temperature documented and within range at receipt (4° ±: 2° C}? 
Yes~ Note: The cooler and temperature blank temperatures were within range 

upon their receipt in Fairbanks, but those temperatures were below 2 °C on their arrival at 
the laboratory in Anchorage. However, no ice was observed in the samples, and it is 
unlikely the analytical results were affected by the low temperatures. 

b. Sample preservation acceptable - acidified waters, MeOH-preserved VOC soil (GRO, 
BTEX, VOCs, etc.)'@ ! No 

c. Sample condition documented - broken, leaking (soil MeOH), zero headspace (VOC vials)? 
@ !Yes/No 

d. If there were any discrepancies, were they documented ( e.g., incorrect sample 
containers/preservation, ~le temperatures outside range, insufficient sample size, 
missing samples)? NA /~ No 

e. Data quality or usability affected? Yes (explain) @ 

4. Case Narrative 

a. Present and understandable'@' No (explain) 

Page I of 4 



SGS Work Order Number: 1085947 

b. Discrepancies, errors or QC failures noted by the lab? NA @ No (explain) 

c. Were all corrective actions documented?@ / Yes/ No (explain)- Note: No corrective 
actions were required. 

d. Is there ~feet on data quality/usability, according to the case narrative? 
NA~ Yes (explain) 

5. Sample Results 

a. Correct analyses performed/reported as requested on COC?@ No (explain) 

b. All applicable holding times met?@ / No 

c. All soils reported on a dry-weight basis'@' Yes / No 

d. Arc the reported PQLs less than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level 
for the project?@' No (explain only for non-detects with elevated PQLs) 

e. Data quality or usability affected'@ Yes (explain) 

6. OC Samples 

a. Method Blank 
I. 

ii. 
iii. 

iv. 

Is at least one method blank (MB) reported per matrix, analysis, and 20 samples? 
@ !No 

Are all method blank results less than PQL?@ t No 
If MB above PQL, what samples arc affected? 

Do the affected sample(s) have data flags? Yes/ N~ 
If so, arc the data flags clearly defined? Yes/ No ~ 

V. Arc data quality or usability affectcd'@(i.c., MB data arc acceptable)/ Yes (Explain) 

b. Laboratory Control Sample/Duplicate (LCS/LCSD) 
1. Organics - Is at least one LCS/LCSD reported per matrix, analysis, and 20 samples? 

NA /fij) No 

ii. Metals/Inorganics - Is at least one LCS and one sample duplicate reported per matrix, 
analysis and 20 samplcs@!Ycs I No 

111 . Accuracy - Arc all percent recoveries (%R) reported and within method or laboratory 
limits or project-specified Dg,Qf [AK petroleum methods ¾R < 20%; other analyses, 
refer to lab QC pages] Yes ~explain)- Note: the LCS/LCSD recoveries were 
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SGS Work Order Number: I 085947 

iv. 

v. 

VI. 

vii. 

above laboratory control limits for five analytes in the drinking-water analysis, but 
none of these analytes were detected in the project samples; the project-sample 
results were unaffected. 

Precision - Arc all relative percent diffcrcnccs)..B.t>Ds) reported and less than method or 
laboratory limits, or project-specified DQOs?ct9)' No (explain) 

If%R or RPO is outside of acceptable limits, what samples arc affcctcd@r list 

Do the affected samples(s) have data flags{NA)/Ycs / No (explain) 
If so, arc the data flags clearly dcfi-~ 

Is the data quality or usability affected@r explain. 

c. Surrogates - Organics Only 

1. Arc surrogate recoveries reported for organic analyses, including field, QC and laboratory 
samples@ / No 

ii. Accuracy - Arc all percent r~ rics (%R) reported and within method or laboratory limits or 
project-specified DQOs?~ / No 

111. Do the sample results with failed surrogate recoveries have data flags@ Yes / No (explain) 

If so, arc the data flags clearly defined? Y cs/ No @ 

iv. Is the data quality or usability affcctcd?@ or explain. 

d. Trip Blank - Volatile analyses only (GRO, BTEX, VOCs, etc.) 

i. Is at least one trip blank (TB) reported per matrix, analysis and cooler? NA 1@ No 

ii. Arc all results less than the PQL? NA 1@ 1 No 

iii. If TB is above the PQL, what samples arc affcctcd@ r list samples 

iv. Is the data quality or usability affected?@ or explain. 

c. Field Duplicate 

J..J:X_as at least one field duplicate submitted per matrix, analysis and 10 project samples? 
~ No Note: Field duplicate samples were 1369-007/1369-008. 

ii. Were the field duplicates submitted blind to the lab@ / No/ NA 
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SGS Work Order Number: 1085947 

iii. Precision - Are all relative percent differences (RPDs) ~ than specified DQOs 
(recommended: 30% for water, 50% for soil)? Yes/ No~-Note: RPDs were not 
calculable because no analytes were detected in the samples. 

iv. Is the data quality or usability affected?@ Yes (explain) 

f. Decontamination or Equipment Blank (if applicable) 

~ r ... 
~ u-lts less than the PQL? Yes / No 

ii. If results arc above PQL, what samples arc affected? NA or list 

iii. ls the data quality or usability affected? Explain. 

7. Other Data Flags/Qualifiers (ACOE, AFCEE, Lab-specific, etc.) 

~ r ... 

a. Are they defined and appropriate? Yes / No 

Completed by: Jon Lindstrom, Ph.D. 
Title: Environmental Chemist Date: December I, 2008 
Consultant Firm: Shannon & Wilson, Inc. 
CS Report Name: Eliz Road Groundwater Monitoring Report 
Laboratory Report Date: October 22, 2008 
Laboratory Name: SGS Environmental Services, Inc. 
Laboratory Report Numbers: 1085947 
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